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Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises 
licence held by The Goodship Ltd at the premises known as The 
Goodship (289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR), pursuant to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

1 - 164

Conduct of the Hearing:
The hearing shall proceed as follows:
 General introduction by the Regulatory Services Manager
 Case for the Responsible Authority – Police/Regulatory Services
 Questioning of the Responsible Authority by Applicant and Members
 Representations by interested parties (if any)
 Case for the Applicant
 Questioning of the Applicant by the Responsible Authority and Members 
 Summing up by the Responsible Authority
 Summing up by a representative of interested parties (if any)
 Summing up by the Applicant 

Members’ Deliberation
The Chair will then ask the representatives of the Responsible Authority and the Applicant 
to leave the meeting room whilst the panel goes into close session to deliberate the 
application. The applicant and the representatives of the responsible authority will be 
recalled to the meeting room when the Sub-Committee has made its decision.  The 
decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant within 7 days.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.



LICENSING ACT 2003

Application to Review a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: PC Michael Sullivan on behalf of the Commissioner of the 
Metropolitan Police Service

Name & Address of Premises: The Goodship 289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR

Applicants Agent:

1. Application

The application is for the review of a premises licence held by The Goodship Ltd. The 
premises are known as The Goodship 289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR.

2. Grounds for Review

The grounds for review are the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime & 
disorder.  The full grounds can be found on pages 4-13 of the application and in the 
supporting evidence.

3. Relevant Representations

Additional representations have been received from local residents and Licensing Officers.  
Numerous letters of support have also been received.

4. Background

The premises are currently licensed for regulated entertainment, the sale of alcohol and to 
remain open from 17:00hrs to 02:00hrs - Monday to Thursday; 17:00hrs to 04:00hrs - 
Fridays, 12:00hrs to 04:00hrs Saturdays and 12:00hrs to 02:00hrs Sundays.

5. Associated Papers
      

A. Copy of Review Application
B. Premises Plan
C. Copy of Licensing Officer Objection and supporting evidence
D. Objections from local residents
E. Letters of support
F. Copy of Current Licence
G. OS Map

























































































From: John McCooke thegoodshipnw6@gmail.com 

Sent: 26 October 2016 16:51 

To: Michael.J.Sullivan@met.pnn.police.uk 

Cc: Patel, Yogini; Legister, Linda; Business Licence 

Subject: Re: The Good Ship Review Supplementary Evidence 

 

Hi Mike,  

we have changed our security company, added some CCTV to cover the alleyway and are 

currently fine tuning our door policy.   

I would like your opinionon exactly where you think we should put our smoking area.  You 

say on page 2 of 7 of your Witness Statement of 19th October 2016 that "the suggested 

smoking area is very small and is next to the pavement, the proposed smoking area could 

only hold a maximum of five people, as any more would see people standing on the 

pavement outside the venue"  You then go on to say "Drakes Court is for vehicular access 

and is used 24 hours a day, seven days a week".   

Martin Wood spoke to Moran's in early August about a gate, you told me that there was 

some progress in late September and Kevin Moran told me the same 3 weeks ago on the 

phone but until that actually happens I would be interested in where you recommend we put 

it for now and how we barrier it. 

thanks 

John 

 

 

 

mailto:thegoodshipnw6@gmail.com
mailto:Michael.J.Sullivan@met.pnn.police.uk
linda.legister
Highlight

linda.legister_1
Highlight
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John Christopher McCoooke 
4A Brondesbury Villas 
London 
NW6 6AA 
 
27th October 2016 
 
Your Ref  223683804 
 
Licensing Representation for the Premises Licence Review for The Good Ship, 289 Kilburn High 
Road, London, NW6 7JR 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and wish to make the following  
representation. 

 
Officer: Esther Chan– Licensing Inspector 

I am an officer of the Licensing Authority, who is authorised for the purposes of exercising its 
statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to review the premises licence under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act. The Licensing Authority are primarily concerned with the four licensing 
objectives; 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  
 public safety;  
 the prevention of public nuisance; and  
 the protection of children from harm.  

History of Complaints 

Prior to this Review Application, below shows a list of the complaints and incidents connected to 
The Good Ship since 2008. 

Date of Complaint  Nature of Complaint  Actions 

29th September 2008 Complainant (1) is disturbed 
by loud music enamating from 
the premises untill 4am on 
most nights.  

Complainant has 
communicated with the 
Director/DPS Mr John 
McCooke regarding the issue. 
Licensing Inspector Susana 
Figueiredo advised the 
complainant to contact the 
Licensing Team or Noise 
Team if the problems with 

http://www.brent.gov.uk/
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noise nuisance persist 

16th October 2013 Complainant (2) is disturbed 
by loud music when the front 
entrance door is open. This 
regularly occurs when there is 
live music at the venue.  

Officer Martin Wood from  
Nuisance Control Team 
advised the complainant that 
he will speak to the owner of 
The Goodship.  Complainant 
is also advised that they can 
review the premise licence or 
if further evidence of noise 
nuisance occurs and 
witnessed by the Nuisance 
Control Officer, an Abatement 
Notice will be served. 

17th October 2013 Complainant (2) makes a 
further complaint alleging that 
every Friday and Saturday, 
patrons of The Good Ship are 
drunk and noisey (screaming 
and shouting) when they 
stand beside  The Good Ship. 
The Patrons walk in and out of 
premises again and again. A 
fight has happened on the 
street. Complainant states 
they are suffering from noise 
caused by patrons of The 
Goodship every Saturday and 
Sunday.   

As above 

26th February 2014 Complainant (3) informs the 
Licensing Department that on 
9th February 2014 at 
approximately 4:05hrs they 
were driving along Kilburn 
High Road and observed a  
group of drunken males 
standing on the side of the 
street. Complainants slows 
down his vehicle and  
witnessed 4 to 5 males 
leaving the premises, holding 
bottles. All of the males were 
staggering and shouting in the 
doorway. One of males threw 
a large bottle at complainant’s 
car, hitting and shattering the 
windscreen glass. 
Complainant pulled over to 
the next convienient place, left 
their vehicle and shouted at 

A meeting was held on 10th 
March 2014 with the ward 
Licensing Inspector, Lavine 
Miller Johnson,  the Licence 
Holer/DPS John McCook and 
the manager Ed O’Brien to 
discuss the incident that 
occurred on 9th February 
2014.  

It was established that  the 
CCTV recordings was corrupt 
and not retrievable when the 
incident took place, which is a 
breach of Condition 2 
embedded on the premise 
licence which stipulates ‘All 
CCTV recordings shall be kept 
for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and 
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the males to stop, but they ran 
into the alleyway next to 
Woody Grill’s. Complainant 
contacts Nick Mortimer from 
Brent Licensing Police Unit. 
Mr Mortimer advised the 
owner to inform the owner of 
the damage and potential 
accidents as a result of 
negligence of the staff at The 
Good Ship by allowing 
patrons to leave with bottles 
and drunk. Complainant 
stated that they contacted the 
owner to inform him of what 
had happened and he showed 
little interest.  

licensing officers if requested’ 

Officer Miller-Johnson went 
through the current conditions 
embedded on the Premise 
Licence  and explained her 
concerns followed by a letter 
dated 14th March 2014, which 
confirms that the people 
responsible for throwing the 
bottle were from The 
Goodship based on CCTV 
footage. Officer Miller Johnson 
advised Mr McCooke to 
implement procedures and 
policies in order to uphold the 
Licensing Objectives.  Exhibit 
EC/01.  

25th January 2016 Complainant (4) lives in the 
vicinity of The Good Ship 
states that the venue is open 
till 4am nightly. There is no 
designated smoking area and 
people are standing on the 
street shouting, making 
significant noise disturbance.  
There is significant noise 
disturbance from inside the 
premise.  

Information from the Noise 
Team. Premise to be 
monitored. 

1st July 2016  Complainant (5) who resides 
in the vicinity of The Good 
Ship  complains that there is 
constant noise coming from 
The Good Ship which a 
occurs a number of nights a 
week. There appears to be no 
smoking area for the 
customers. Complainant 
states they have to listen to 
drunken conversations at 3am  
when customers go out the 
front on Kilburn High Road to 
have a cigarette. Complainant 
states they listen to fights, 
screaming or general high 
levels of noise early in the 
morning.  

Nuisance Control Officer 
Martin Wood has advised 
complainant that they can 
review the premise licence.  

31st August 2016 Complainant (6) stated that 
son who attended bar was 

Case referred to the Police for 
further investigation. Meeting 
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seriously assaulted over the 
bank holiday in August 2016. 

held with Mr McCooke on 7th 
September 2016 (refer to 
page 7). 

 

Incidents 

Assaults: Following several late night violent incidents at The Good Ship, Nick Mortimer from 
Brent Police Licensing Unit has reviewed the crimes and concluded that too much alcohol has 
been a factor. Mr McCooke was given a Licensing Action Plan (Exhibit EC/02) by Officer 
Mortimer to assist him in preventing sales to drunks, which started on 26th May 2016 and 
expires on 26th September 2016. Mr McCooke was instructed to ensure that staff should be 
made aware that selling alcohol to a person already intoxicated is a criminal offence under 
section 141 of the Licensing Act 2003 and all members of staff involved in the sale of alcohol to 
undergo training of basic Licensing Act 2003. The training must be documented and signed by 
the DPS and the member of staff receiving the training. The Action Plan also explains how to 
preserve a crime scene, should any form of incident or accident occur.  

On Thursday 9th June 2016,  Licensing Inspector, Lavine Miller-Johnson received a compaint 
referral from Antisocial Behaviour Officer, James Richards.  He informed her that he had been 
contacted by a neighbouring premises, that during the evenings when The Good Ship is open, 
the service road between the properties known as Drakes Courtyard (Exhibit EC/03) is used for 
all types of antisocial behaviour activities. It has been alleged by the complainant that they had 
issues with customers from The Good Ship urinating and vomiting in Drakes Courtyard. it was 
bought to her attention that customers of The Good Ship were loitering in Drakes Courtyard. A 
male was also attacked in the early hours of Sunday 5th June 2016.  

Subsequantly, Officer Miller -Johnson communicated with Mr McCooke via email to advise him 
of the complaint and requested CCTV footage connected to date and time of the incident that 
took place on 5th June 2016.  Officer Miller-Johnson reminds Mr McCooke of staff duties and 
advised Mr McCooke to keep and maintain an incident log (Exhibit EC/04). 

With reference to Officer Miller-Johnson’s statement (Exhibit EC/05), CCTV recordings were 
collected from The Goodship and the complainant. After viewing CCTV recordings with Officer 
Richards supplied by The Good Ship and the complainant, Officer Miller-Johnson concludes 
that the males that engaged in the physical fight in Drakes Courtyard were customers of The 
Good Ship. However, it cannot be established if the customers were intoxicated.  Officer 
Richards also concludes that the males involved in the fight in Drakes Courtyard were from The 
Good Ship, please refer to statement (Exhibit EC/06). 

During a routine night visit carried out by Licensing Officers on Sunday 9th October 2016 at 
approximately 3:00hrs, it had been noted whilst driving past The Good Ship, a large crowd were 
congregating outside the premises. As a result of the observations made, on my return back to 
the office, I went to Brent CCTV Control Room to ascertain what had occurred. On viewing the 
CCTV footage, the following incidents were noted: 

Time Findings 

2:53hrs 2 SIA in high visibilty vest seen going in and out of The Good Ship. 

White male (1) in white shirt  leaves The Good Ship and stands outside to engage 



[5] 

 

with a group of people. 

2:55hrs – 
3:04hrs 

A large group of people (approx 10) blocking the public highway outside The 
Good Ship. Members of the public have to walk onto the road to get past the 
crowd.  

3:08hrs Crowd progressively disperse in different directions. 

3:10hrs – 
3:11hrs 

Group of patrons stand outside the premises called Flows and Morans. A male (2) 
in a white shirt engage with the crowd. 

3:12hrs 1 SIA seen outside The Good Ship but does not appear to be moving on the 
crowd. 

3:13hrs – 
3:17hrs 

Crowd outside of Flows/Morans break out into multiple physical fights involving 
Male 2 and one other male. Fight spills onto the road into an oncoming coach. The 
crowd disperse and fight ends. 

3:19hrs Male 2 paces up and down the road between The Good Ship and shops.  He 
eventually stands outside The Good Ship. 

3:22hrs Police Officers arrive outside The Good Ship and engages with several people 
including Male 2 

3:27hrs Mr McCooke walks out of The Good Ship and sweeps the side of Drakes Court 
Yard. 

3:34hrs A male who appeared to be staff of The Good Ship walk out of premsies to engage 
with Police Officers. Mr McCooke later seen participating in conversation. 

3:50hrs Police leave the scene. (Exhibit EC/07) 

 

Licensing Visit  

An application for the review of the premise licence was received by The Licensing Authority on 
14th July 2016. This application was made by a resident. However, this review application was 
deemed invalid due to a procedural error, whereby the applicant failed to submit a copy of the 
application to the premise licence holder on the same day that it was submitted to The 
Licensing Authority.  

My colleague Officer Miller Johnson and I conducted a visit to The Goodship on Wednesday 
20th July 2016 at 11:30hrs in the presence of Mr John McCooke. Following our meeting, it was 
established that the following conditions embedded on the premise licence were breached: 

Mandatory Conditions 

Age Verification Policy 

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 
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(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either 

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

During my visit, Mr McCooke confirmed that staff are given verbal training and a fact sheet No 
particular age verification policy has been adopted on the premises. No alcohol related - age 
restriction signages were displayed on the premises nor written documentation seen.  It would 
also appear that Licensing Action Plan (Exhibit EC/02) given by Officer Mortimer has not been 
conformed.  

Conditions Consistent With the Operating Schedule 

Condition 1. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 

Condition 2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police 
and licensing officers if requested. 

Mr McCooke was unable to show me CCTV recordings during my visit. Mr McCooke was 
requested to provide CCTV footages for Friday 1st July 2016, Saturday 2nd July 2016, Friday 
8th July 2016 and Saturday 9th July 2016 from 1am to 4:30am showing the front external area. 
On 28th July 2016, I received an email from Mr McCooke informing me that the CCTV footage 
for the 1st and 2nd July 2016, were not stored (Exhibit EC/08). However, Mr McCooke was able 
to provide a usb memory stick containing CCTV recordings for the 8th and 9th July 2016 and 
29th – 31st July 2016. The CCTV recordings were viewed and it has been noted that there is 
only one camera directed at the front street entrance and none facing Drakes Court Yard, where 
customers smoke or engage. In my opinion, the recordings from the CCTV were of poor quality 
as the images were unclear, making it difficult to ascertain an individual’s face. On Thursday 4th 
August 2016, I have viewed CCTV recordings from Brent CCTV cameras which faces The 
Good Ship outside front external area for 1ST July, 2nd July,  8th July and 9th July 2016. Please 
refer to my Brent Council CCTV Footages (Exhibit EC/09) which captures my comments based 
on various dates and times outside The Good Ship. 

Condition 3. Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the 
premises as defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 

Although there is no conclusive evidence to suggest that Condition 3 has been breached, there 
is evidence that patrons of The Good Ship were connected with a glass vessel thrown at a 
member of public’s vehicle on 9th February 2014. Furthermore, it was observed that a male 
patron of The Good Ship was consuming a drink from an open container in Drakes Court Yard 
on Saturday 2nd July 2016 at approximately 2:22hrs (Exhibit EC/10 and Exhibit EC/11). 

Condition 7. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable 
activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 

It was noted that a copy of the premises licence was not displayed, which should be visible from 
the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
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Condition 8. No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 02:00 hours. 

Based on Brent Council’s CCTV footages, it has been observed that a number of people were 
entering The Goodship after 2am on Saturday 2nd July 2016 and Saturday 9th July 2016. 
(Exhibit EC/9 and EC/11). 

It is difficult to establish whether these are existing customers or new customers. Once a 
customer has left the venue, they have technically given up their rights to re-enter the premises 
unless they are smoking within the perimeter of The Good Ship. 

On Tuesday 30th August 2016, I received an email from Mr McCooke, stating that he is looking 
to sell The Good Ship and the business is making a loss. Mr McCooke stated that he is not 
convinced that a music venue can survive on Kilburn High Road unless it does open until 4am 
but literally every problem they have at the moment happens after 2:15am and 3am. On 
Saturday, Mr McCooke had to go out to announce to a good 50 people that they were not 
allowed entry. On this occasion, the crowd dispersed in 5 minutes, but sometimes they are not 
so lucky.  Mr McCooke recommended that if the person who takes over from him is running a 
late licence bar, the last entry time should be altered to 3am as this would dramatically cut down 
incidents because the crowd that builds up attracts a crowd. Mr McCooke later stated that he is 
going to voluntarily close at the weekend at 3am until further notice and see what effect it has. 
Mr McCooke quotes “the heat is just too much presently and I am a bit tired with the abuse of 
these people we will not let in” (Exhibit EC/12). 

Meeting  

On Wednesday 7th September 2016, a meeting was held at Brent Civic Centre between, Mr 
McCooke, Brent Licensing Police Officer, PC Michael Sullivan, Officer Miller Johnson, Mr 
McCooke and I to discuss the complaints and incidents connected to The Good Ship. 

PC Sullivan advised Mr McCooke that the action plan, which was set in May 2016 is still valid 
and ongoing. It was addressed that after reviewing CCTV recordings from Brent Council and 
The Good Ship alongside complaints received by The Licensing Authority and Licensing Police, 
nothing has improved. 

The issues related to the incident that took place over the bank holiday on Saturday 27th August 
2016 was discussed. Currently, The Good Ship is open until 4am (this is the only premises that 
now opens late within this area). Mr McCooke said that he voluntarily closes at 3am in the hope 
of reducing the issues surrounding his premises 

Mr McCooke stated that the change in clientele has really made his premises difficult. 
Customers would threaten staff and are horrible. One staff member left due to the abuse from 
customers.  

Mr McCooke would tell customers that there is no entry after 2am but this is difficult. He 
admitted that the issues start around 2am so chose to close at 3am.  

Mr McCooke advised that if he was to change the no re-entry to earlier, there would be no point 
keeping the club running as it would suffer financially. 

Mr McCooke adviced that due to the location of the premises, it makes it difficult to create a 
smoking area outside of the premises. The SIA have been advising customers to stand to the 
side of the building in Drakes Court Yard.  
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Mr McCooke would tell customers that there is no entry after 2am but this is difficult especially 
in the summer months as customer go out for air and to smoke. 

Mr McCooke has recently revised the door policy asking customers why they are leaving and 
reinforcing the no entry after 2am. They have created a smoking area to the side of the building 
in Drakes court yard and have been allowing 10 customers in this area at a time.  

Summary 

Since 2008, the Council have received complaints from residents and members of public 
associated with The Good Ship ranging from public nuisance, public safety to crime and 
disorder. Both The Licensing Authority and the Police Licensing Department have given the 
Premise Licence Holder/DPS, Mr McCooke advice to help him promote the Licensing 
Objectives and prevent a review of the premise licence. This has taken place in forms of 
meetings, letters and action plan.  Based on Brent Council’s CCTV footages,  it has been 
observed that patrons of The Good Ship are using Drakes Court Yard for activities other than 
smoking. On Friday 8th July 2016, male patrons were captured leaving and entering The Good 
Ship, walking into Drakes Court Yard and re-entering The Good Ship. Furthermore, there were 
incidents of crowd congregation outside the premise, in Drakes Court Yard and outside 
neighbouring properties, whereby patrons are smoking and socialising. During my observations 
of CCTV footages on Saturday 15th October and Sunday 16th October 2016, large congregation 
of patrons are still poorly managed outside the premises, despite advice being given by the 
authorities (Exhibits EC/13, EC/14, EC/15 and EC/16). Patrons are also smoking in the front 
lobby, which is over 50% enclosed (This is a breach of the Smoking Legislation).  In addition to 
the breaches identified above, overall, there has been a lack of management, poor staff  control 
and monitoring of patrons in the external area.  

Mr McCooke has claimed that his business is at a loss. In my opinion, this could be due to poor 
management. Mr McCooke appears to be promoting the business rather than upholding the 
licensing objectives. 

As such, the Licensing Authority suggest that Mr John McCooke is removed as the DPS and a 
new appointment is made.  

To assist the new DPS control the venue more successfully and protect members of staff and 
the public, the following changes would be neccesary and appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives.  

The Licensing Authority suggest that the following conditions to be removed from the current 
premise licence: 

1. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 

2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police and 
licensing officers if requested. 

3. Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises as 
defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 

4. Door supervisors of a sufficient number and gender mix, shall be employed from 22:00 hours 
on Fridays and Saturdays and when large events are being held. 

8. No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 02:00 hours. 
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9. The licensee or his/her deputy shall be a member of, and actively participate in the local 
pubwatch scheme. 

All of the above requires updating. 

The Licensing Authority suggest that the following conditions shall remain on the current 
premise licence: 

5. A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of security staff 
and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and Licensing 
Authority 

6. The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers shall not 
exceed 240. 

7. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities are 
permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 

10. Notices requesting customers to leave quietly shall be displayed at each exit. 

12. No children shall be admitted unless accompanied by a responsible adult. 

13. No children shall be admitted on the premises after 20:00 hours. 

The Licensing Authority suggest the following conditions to be added to the current premise 
licence: 

CCTV 

1. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a good 
working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police 
and authorised Officers from Brent Council. This must comply with the Data Protection Act 
including signage. 

2. A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the main entrance of the premises and further 
cameras installed to cover Drakes Courtyard (Designated Smoking Area).  

3. The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images and a clear 
head and shoulder image of every person entering or leaving the premises.  

4. The licence holder, DPS or nominated duty manager must inspect and test that the CCTV is 
operational and working correctly on a weekly basis. A signed and dated recorded of the CCTV 
examination and any findings shall be kept on the premises and made available to the police 
and licensing authority upon request. 

Door Supervisors/Staff 

5. A minimum of 3 door supervisors in a ratio of at least 1 supervisor to evry 50 customers shall 
be employed from a company shown on the SIA’s register of approved contractors, from 20:00 
hours on any day when the premise is open for the sale of alcohol past midnight. 

6. All door supervisors shall be clearly visible and wear yellow or orange high visibility vests, 
jackets or armbands so as they are clearly identifiable and visible to guests, staff and on CCTV. 
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External Area 

7. A non-fixed roped off area shall be in place from the premises entrance  leading to the left (on 
facing the premises) during the operating hours to prevent customers obstructing the public 
highway.  

8. A designated smoking area shall be located from the side of premises to end of the building 
boundary line in Drakes Courtyard. A non-fixed roped shall be placed in the designated smoking 
area. 

9. No more than 5 (five) customers shall be permitted in the designated smoking area. It will be 
the duty of the SIA staff to monitor the area on a regular basis. 

Bottles and Glasses 
 
10. Customers shall not be permitted to take any open drink containers outside the premises as 
defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
Proof of Age  
 
11. A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to at all times. 
 
12. A refusal book detailing date and time of the refused sale and the name of the person 
refusing the sale shall be kept and maintained and made available for inspection at the 
premises. 
 
Drugs & Weapons 
 
13.  Notices clearly explaining the licensee’s drugs and weapons policy shall be displayed at the 
entrance and at suitable places throughout the premises.  
 
14. Toilets shall be checked every 2 hours  for the use of drugs and other illegal activities. 
 
15. A toilet checklist shall be displayed on the wall in all toilets. Staff shall use these checklists 
to record their name and certify the time of the check. Checklists are to be replaced daily and all 
old checklists must be retained and made available for inspection by the police and authorised 
officers from Brent Council. 
 
General 
 
16. Notices explaining the licensee’s policy on admission and searching shall be placed at each 
entrance. 
 
17. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on request 
to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the following: 
(a)  all crimes reported to the venue 
(b)  all ejections of patrons 
(c)  any complaints received 
(d)  any incidents of disorder 
(e)  all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f)  any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or  
     scanning equipment 
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(g)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
18. No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 00:00 hours (midnight). 
 
Reduction of Permitted Hours. 

The Licensing Authority feel that committee should consider a reduction of permitted hours in 
order to prevent any late night incidents and public nuisance. 

The Licensing Authority suggest the following hours are applied: 

All permitted Regulated Entertainment: 

Monday – Thursday: 17:00hrs – 1:30hrs (changed) 
Friday:                       17:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed) 
Saturday:                   12:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed)                
Sunday:                     12:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed) 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Monday – Thursday: 17:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed) 
Friday:                       17:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed) 
Saturday:                   12:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed)                
Sunday:                     12:00hrs – 01:30hrs (changed) 
 
The Opening Hours of the Premises: 
 
Monday – Thursday: 17:00hrs – 02:00hrs (no change) 
Friday:                       17:00hrs – 02:00hrs (changed) 
Saturday:                   12:00hrs – 02:00hrs (changed)                
Sunday:                     12:00hrs – 02:00hrs (no change) 
 
The above hours allow customers half an hour of drinking up time.  
 
In order for the Licensing Team to withdraw this representation, it will be necceassry for you to 
confirm in writing that you are willing to accept the above conditions and carry out any 
neccesary  works. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Esther Chan 
Licensing Inspector 
Planning, Transportation & Licensing 





I EXHIBIT EC/02 
I 

Licensing Action Plan 
Vtekirtg together for a safer London 

Venue Name 
Venue Address 

Postcode 

The Good Ship ' Start Date 26th May 2 0 1 6 | 
Kilburn High Road 

Middlesex 
NW6 

End Date 

Borough 
Officer Completing 

DPS/License Holder 

26th September 
2016 
Brent 

Nick Mortimer 
Mr. John McCooke 

Actions to be implemented: 

Assaults : Following several late night violent incidents at the venue, I have rov.ewed those crmes and note that 
too much alcohol has been a factor. The following actions aim to assist you in preventing sales to drunks. Staff 
must be aware that selling alcohol to a person who is already intoxicated is a criminai offence, contrary to section 
141 Licensing Act 2003, for which a police officer can issue a fixed penalty notice of £90. Such bad practice 
leaves a Icensed premise open to scrutiny from the police and licensing authority. This is likely to result in a 
review of the premises licence. Such sales can be avoided by adopting good practice measures such as training 
of staff. In respect of action one (1) below, it is sufficient for the licence holder or DPS to deliver some basic 
licensing training 'in-house'. This should be around serving to drunks, ago verification and going through existing 
conditions attached to your premises licence, 

1. Any staff directly involved in selling/supplying alcohol for retail to consumers and managers will 
undergo training of basic Licensing Act 2003 legislation. This will be documented and signed for by the 
DPS and the member of staff receiving the training. This training log shall be kept on the premises and 
made available for inspection by police and relevant authorities upon request. 

2. No sale or supply of alcohol may be made to any person who appears drunk. 

Crime scene preservation, Due diligence and 'Good practice' -

Should any form of incident or accident occur then the following points should be considered: 

• What action do I need to consider to prevent any incident from escalating ? 
• Does incident require immediate intervention or monitoring ? 
• What can I do to offer a potential solution ? 
• Do I need help from police, firo or ambulance services? 
• Should the incident become critical what action do I need to take to secure the scene for 

subsequent investigation. See below 

• Remove any people or animals from the scono 

• Block the scene off by any means possible (e.g using tables or chairs) 

• Ensure no persons enter the scene and nothing is touched, moved or handled. 

• If you have to enter the scene then do so by a route the offender is unlikely to have used, for 
example, walk near to skirting boards. 

• Do not alter conditions, for example, by turning off central heating, opening windows or switching 
of anything unless it is to prevent loss of life or serious damage. 



• Do not switch lights off or on. 

Things to avoid - MEAL: 
o Movement of exhibits. 

• Evidence being obliterated. 

o Additional material being added, 

e Loss of evidence 

Management and Door Team -

Consider BIIAB Level 2 DPS course for those managers employed into the early hours and responsible 
for the venue. 

Door Team to be from the SIA approved list of contractors 

The period of this voluntary action plan will last for the next four (4) months. This action plan is NOT legally 
binding. The primary aim of the action plan is to assist you in upholding the licensing objectives and to help 
prevent a review of your p.remises licence in the future. 
End Date: 26th September 2016 

tes; 

Signed Nick Mort imer 
Brent Police L icensing Unit 

/ JL I 
"DPS/LiciBse Holder 



EXHIBIT EC/03 
The Good Ship / Drakes Courtyard - Photo Image Obtained from Google Maps captured June 2016 



The Good Ship / Brakes Courtyard - Photo Image Obtained from Google Maps captured June 2016 



EXHIBIT EC/04 

Subject: FW: The Goodship Kilburn 289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR 

From: Miller-Johnson, Lavine 
Sent: 09 June 2016 15:00 
To: 'John McCooke' 
Cc: Community Safety; Chan, Esther; Figueiredo, Susana; Patel, Yogini; Legister, Linda; Business Licence; Samuel 
Williams; Nick.Mortimer@met.pnn.police.uk; Stephan; Omid Fadakar 
Subject: RE: The Goodship Kilburn 289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR 

Dear John, 

Thank you for your quick response. I understand that what customers do outside of your premises on the 
public highway is not within your SIA staffs remit however it is important to remember that it is your 
pub/club opening late that is drawing some undesirables towards your premises so in hindsight it is 
somewhat yours and your staffs responsibility to ensure that you do everything within your powers to 
remove them from the vicinity of your premises. 

If you find that you are having difficulties removing such people, please contact your local police for help 
and advise. Please ensure that ovory incident that occurs inside or directly outside your premises is 
recorded/logged. If nuisance continuous outside of your premises, your licence will be at risk of a review. 

The fight that you referred to earlier today, was it in relation to your premises? 

Please do let me know what time the CCTV will be ready for collection. 

Kind regards 

Lavine Miller-Johnson 
Licensing Officer 
Planning, Tranporation & Licensing 
Brent Council 
0208 937 5536 
www.brnnt.nov.uk 

Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 OFJ 

From: John McCooke 
Sent: 09 June 2016 14:26 
To: Miller-Johnson, Lavine 
Cc: Community Safety; Chan, Esther; Figueiredo, Susana; Patel, Yogini; Legister, Linda; Business Licence; Samuel 
Williams; Nick.MortimcrPmot.pnn.police.uk; Stephan; Omid Fadakar 
Subject: Re: The Goodship Kilburn 289 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR 

Hi Lavine, hi everyone else. I am copying Nick Mortimer and my Bar Manager Steve and Assistant Bar 
Manager Sam in too. Plus Omid who is the head of our security company. 

I can absolutely assure you that we do not have lock ins at the bar Lavine. On the odd occasion the staff 
might stay behind and have a drink after a long shift and we often do not finish up til near Sam so 
sometimes people want to wait until it is a bit lighter before they go home. As you will be aware there are a 
lot of difficult people around Kilburn High Road and for whatever reason it has been getting worse in the 
last few months. My security try and absorb most of the abuse but whichever staff member is working the 

mailto:Nick.Mortimer@met.pnn.police.uk
http://www.brnnt.nov.uk
http://police.uk


door is lucky to escape verbal Ihieals on a I'Viday and Saturday nigh! from llic numerous people that we do 
not lei inside. 

The vomiting and urinating that you speak oi' may or may not be our customers, if we saw that then they 
would be not allowed back in anti we would clean it up immediately but that alleyway is a problem 
generally For drug dealing and the like plus people that we turn away ol'teu iust lend to hang around, Ihey are 
probably more likely to be the people urinating than our actual customers unless it is happening after we 
close but we wil l redouble oin^ cITorts to gel the area clear after we have closed although these people 
sometimes loll us that we have no light to tell them to move from the pavement. 

It might be worth speaking to your colleagues at Camden about the bench outside Grange Park opposite us 
as there are always street drinkers there at all hom^s and that adds to the problem of people dispersal. 

I spoke to WPC Priyanka Kapoor about the fight earlier today, it is the first that any of my staff knew but 
we are pulling off CCTV to that effect for her today. Sam wi l l pull off that CCTV for you and let you know 
when ready. 

thanks 
John 

On Thu, Jun 9. 2016 at 1:29 PM, Miller-Johnson, Lavine <Lavine.Miller-JohnsonC"Hirent.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear John, 

I have received a complaint regarding customers from your premises. The complaint suggests that 
you have 'lock-ins' and customers leave your premises at 4am. I have advised that you are 
licensed until 4am on a Friday and Saturday only, however with this in mind there are stiti a 
number of concerns that have been raise relating to anti-social behaviour and nuisance from your 
patron during closing time. 

0 This weekend, in the early hours of the morning Saturday 4*"̂ / Sunday 5**̂  June 2016, it has 
been alleged that a male was attacked. 

• Customer have been causing a nuisance by vomiting and urinating in the side alley (Drakes 
Court Yard NW6 7JR). 

1 am requesting to view the CCTV of your promir.uii from last weekend and the weekend before 
botwoon the hours of 3:30am- Sam from inside thu mam dance; floor area ana the outside 
entrance in order to observe the activities and SIA management of the premises. 

I will need this ready for collection by Tuesday 14**' June 2016. 

If there will be any issues in obtaining or uploading the footage to a USB stick, please contact me 
as soon as possible. 

Regards 

Lavine Miller-Johnson 

Licensing Officer 

Planning, Tranporation & Licensing 
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Witness Statement 
CJ Act 1967, s9; 

MC Act 1980, ss5A(a) and 5B; 

MC Rules 1981, r70; 

 
UPRN:      

 

  

 

 Statement of:  .......Lavine Miller-Johnson............................................................... 

 

 Age of if under 18........................... (if over 18 insert ‘over 18’)................................................................................ 

 

 Occupation: .................Licensing Officer...................................................................................... 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
This statement (consisting of …2..  page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I 
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything which I 
know to be false or do not believe to be true. 
 

 Dated the:......................08.08.2016........................................... 

 

 Signature: ................ ............................... 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

I am employed by the London Borough of Brent as a Licensing Officer.  My duties include enforcing the 
Licensing Act 2003 and ensuring that licence holders are compliant. On Thursday 9

th
 June 2016 I received a 

complaint email via James Richards who is the Antisocial Behaviour Officer for the Kilburn area. He had 

been contacted by Mandy Wicks who is a personal assistant at the MP Moran & Sons Builders and 
Plumbing Merchants at 293-301 Kilburn High Road London NW6 7JR. This buliders merchants is located 
on the other side of Drakes Court Yard, London NW6 7JR which is a service road between their premises 
and The Good Ship. A land registry search of Drakes Court was carried out and it transpires that the service 
road is owned by MP Moran. The complainant stated that, during the evenings when the Good Ship is open, 
the service road is used for all types of antisocial activities. It has been alledged by MP Moran that’s in the 
past they have had issues with customers from The Good Ship urinating and vomiting in Drakes Court Yard. 
Mandy Wicks stated in her email to The Community Safety Team on 7

th
 June 2016 that in the early hours of 

Sunday 5
th
 June 2016 a group of people came out of the Good Ship Pub at around 4am and begain loitering 

in the service road at Drakes Court. A male was attacked which was caught on the CCTV from MP Moran 
that is facing down the service road. Mandy provided James and I with the CCTV footage which I collected 
on Monday 13

th
 June 2016. I also requested CCTV from the Good Ship from the weekend of 4

th
 and 5

th
 

June 2016 this was also collected on Monday 13
th
 June 2016. On Friday 1

st
 July 2016 Jame and I watched 

the CCTV from both MP Moran and The Good Ship.The CCTV showed the following: Sunday 5
th
 June 2016 

- early hours of Sunday morning at 04:33hrs an assault took place on a male in Drakes Court Yard. The 
male appeared to be white in his early 20s, however this is unclear due to the quality of the night time vision 
of the CCTV. This male was attached by a black male sporting a very large afro, dark bottoms and a white 
shirt. Once again due to the quality of the CCTV the male’s skin colour was not clear(Moran’s CCTV 
footage). Leading up to the attack on Sunday 5th June 2016: At 03:42 hrs- Black male who carried out the 
attached was seen entering the premises (Good Ship entrance CCTV footage). At 03:52- The black male 
with the afro can be seen at the bar of the Good Ship. At 03:54 he is served his drink. Can not be sure if it is 
alcoholic. At 04:09hrs – The white male who was attacked also seen entering the premise (Good Ship 
entrance CCTV footage).  
 

Signature:...... ………  Signature Witnessed by:: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

esther.chan
Text Box
EXHIBIT EC/05



   Form LP70-Brent 

Witness Stat. Frm L70 doc. Page No. 

 

Witness Statement 
CJ Act 1967, s9; 

MC Act 1980, ss5A(a) and 5B; 
MC Rules 1981, r70; 

 

 

 
 
Continuation of Statement of ....Lavine.....Miller-Johnson.......   Page No:  2 of  2      
 
 

At 04:10hrs – Staff can be seen bringing in what appeared to be beer bottles from the outside of the 
premises. The premises appeared to be hosting a 21st birthday party on the night of the attack. At 04:13hrs 
- A staff member closes the doors to the premises at the end of business (Good Ship entrance CCTV 
footage). No footage seen between 04:15hrs and at 04:33hrs when the attack took place. On viewing the 
CCTV from MP Moran of Drakes Court Yard, there were a number of people coming and going making it 
appear to be very active in the service area. On this night, there were mainly males walking from the Kilburn 
High Road end into Drakes Court and walking around to the back of MP Moran. No camera present in this 
area to monitor what activities takes place here. Just before the attack on the male, there appeared to be an 
altercation. The male was then attacked by punches and kicks to the head. None of the people present at 
the time of the attack helped the male.  An old male with a walking stick could be seen trying to assist. The 
male appeared to be unconscious for a short period of time. The old man can be seen speaking with him 
before the young males gets up and walks off very unstable. Although these customers were still present in 
the area, no SIA were seen to be ushering them away.  
 
CCTV footage seen, not in relation to the above was seen from 30.04.2016-Customers can be seen in 
Drakes Court Yard with drinking vessels (wine glasses). 
CCTV footage seen, not in relation to the above was seen from 5.06.2016 – Customers can be seen 
urinating against the scaffolding of Morans 
 
I submit exhibit LMJ001 CCTV footage submitted from MP Moran showing incident of attack in Drakes 
Court Yard at 04:33hrs. 
 
I submit exhibit LMJ002 CCTV footage submitted from Mr MCCooke of the Good Ship showing the front 
entrance of The Goodship when the perpetrator enters the premsies At 03:42 hrs. 
 
 

Signature....... ..................... Signature Witnessed by:.................................................. 
 



   Form LP70-Brent 

Witness Stat. Frm L70 doc. Page No. 

 

 

Witness Statement 
CJ Act 1967, s9; 

MC Act 1980, ss5A(a) and 5B; 

MC Rules 1981, r70; 

 

 Witness Name: …..........................Lavine Miller-Johnson..........………………………………. 
 

 Home Address:
 ....................................................................................................................................................... 
 
 ................................................................................................................................................................... 
 

 Telephone No: Home :.............................................Business: ...07779668421.............. 
 

    Mobile:.............................................E-mail:....................................................... 

 

 Male/Female (delete as applicable)   Date of Birth................................................. 

 

 Dates to be avoided.  Delete dates of non-availability of witness to attend court. 

 

  January   February   March   April 
  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

  4 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23` 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

  24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30  

 

  May   June   July   August 
  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

  14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

  24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

 

  September  October   November  December 
  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

  14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

  24 25 26 27 28 29 30   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

 

 

 

STATEMENT TAKEN BY (Print name) ....Lavine Miller-Johnson...................................... 

 

Job Title:   .............................Licensing Officer .................................................... 

 

Date/Time Statement taken............................08.08.2016........................................................ 

 

Place statement taken:.........................................Brent Civic Centre............................................................ 

 

 





EXHIBIT EC/06 
Form LP70-Brent 

Witness Statemer 
CJAct1967, s9; 
MC Act 1980, ss5A{a) and 5B; 
MC Rules 1981, r70; 

UFJIN; IZ] 
Stotement oli; James Richards — 

Age of if under 10 (if over 18 insert 'over Itt') Over 18 

Occupation: , Anti Social Bohiwioui* Locality Off icw - Kilburn Clu&tsr 

This statement (consisting of , . . 1,. . pago(s) each nigned by me) is true to the boat of my l^nowledgo and belief and 
I make it knowing that, if it is tfjndared in evidence, I ohall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything 
which I know to be false or do not believe to be true. 

Datedl the; 8'" Augusst 2016 

SD<]ir)ature 

I am employed by th(; London Borough of Brent as a Anti Social Behvaiour Locality Officer (Kiiburn Clu!;t3r). My duties 
include onlorcing the Anti Social Uetaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. Under this iegislation - I am responsible for 
reducing and preventing Anti Goc iai Behaviour. 

Following a complaint of ASB at Drakes Court by( 
Kilburn High Rd, NW6 7JR at Moran'^juilder's 
decided to collect CCTV footage that§|| | | |Psaic 
9/6/2016. 

")who works next door to the Good Ship Inn pub 289 
lantu - 293-301 Kilburn High Road NW6 7JR on the 8/6/2016 -
ihad regarding an incident in Drakes Court. I collected this on the 

I viewed the f o o t a g e ^ m ^ ^ ^ t i a v e me with Lavine Miller Johnson (Licensing Inspector) on the 1/7/2016. 
On thu G/6/2"31G at 3A?. am I s ^ ' a black male enter the Good Ship Inn - at 3.52 the same black male was the bar. At 
4.09am I saw a white male enter the premises. In the early hours of the morning on at 4.33am in Drakes Court a white 
male was aysaulted by a black male - this included punching and kicking of the white mak;, 

Further on in the footag9 I raw people from the Good Ship Inn smoking and drinking in Drakes Court. 
I also saw on th(; footage Lavine '"^'^Jl^iJfP'Ti the Good Ship Inn thomao.ves - staff h,ivin(| a drink after closing time. 
On the 8/9/201U I wrote an email t c f ' * ^ ^ t o say that there was; no moro we could do from an ASB porspf>ctive ~ as 
the incident in question is a police rnaltrr and 30 I sSuggttited tfiat MorMn consider gating the alleyway (Drakes Court) 
as I understand from land re;7„'-,try thjit they own that piece of land - others have done this on Kilburn High Road and it 
has proved to be successful in oradicatlng ASB. 

Sif»natair« »»••••»»» •* • &Li^^ Sijjniiiure Witnessed by: 

WJJniRUiJ Stat. Frm L70 doc. Page No 1 
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Chan, Esther

Subject: FW: a few bits - Goodship

 
 

From: Miller-Johnson, Lavine  

Sent: 29 July 2016 09:29 
To: 'John McCooke'; Samuel Williams; Stephan; Chan, Esther; Jay Clifford 

Subject: RE: a few bits - Goodship 

 
Dear John, 
 
Thank you for your email. It is unfortunate they your system isn’t working as it should be in order to pull off 
the requested weekend. In this instance it is ok for us to accept a weekend before or after the date 
requested, as it is to get an idea of how the premises runs on the busy nights. However it is imperative that 
this is corrected immediately because if a serious incident took place the local authorities and Police would 
need to see the exact weekend/date/time requested. If this would not be available upon request you would 
be in breach of the following licensing condition: 
 
1. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 
 
2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police and licensing 
officers if requested. 
 
Please ensure that the equipment is check everyday before opening and at closing to make sure that it is 
running correctly. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Lavine Miller-Johnson  
Licensing Officer 
Planning, Tranportation & Licensing 
Brent Council 
0208 937 5536 
www.brent.gov.uk  

 

Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0FJ 
 
From: John McCooke [mailto:john.mccooke@gmail.com]  

Sent: 28 July 2016 18:11 

To: Samuel Williams; Stephan; Chan, Esther; Miller-Johnson, Lavine; Jay Clifford 
Subject: Re: a few bits - Goodship 

 
I am copying in Lavine and  Esther from the council and also Jay from the CCTV company.  Jay, any 
idea?  We urgently need this for a licence review at The Good Ship.  Esther/Lavine, is there an alternative 
weekend we can pull off in case this is somehow unrescuable? 
 
John 
07949 008253 
 
On Thu, Jul 28, 2016 at 4:40 PM, Samuel Williams <samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 
So, I have been going through these files all day. I have got the 8th/9th and the 22nd. The files for the 1st 
and 2nd keep coming up with "no files found".  
 

esther.chan_1
Text Box
EXHIBIT EC/08




2

Anyone got any idea why this is as this has never happened before and I'm unsure what to do?  I have a 
suspicion that someone might be turning off the CCTV system at the wall. We need to make sure that no 
one Sound Engineer/Dj/Barstaff is turning off the CCTV plug because then we have no footage to show.  
 
John, if you know of this happening before that would be great and I could call Manuele (who I believe 
installed the system?) as he might know.  
 
If not, is there another footage that the police might need me to burn for them?   
 
On Wed, Jul 27, 2016 at 9:48 AM, John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> wrote: 
ta lads, yes the other one is top priority, I was going to deliver it but if not available til Monday someone 
will probably have to deliver it or be at the bar for them to collect. 
 
On Wed, Jul 27, 2016 at 12:34 AM, Stephan <stephanoneil@hotmail.com> wrote: 
The other dates John sent are of top priority over this, ideally have everything by the weeks end  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On 27 Jul 2016, at 00:31, Samuel Williams <samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 

Ok, will get that sorted! Probably have it ready Thursday evening? Are they coming to pick 
them up again?  
 
On Wednesday, 27 July 2016, Stephan <stephanoneil@hotmail.com> wrote: 
Yeah I'd get about 02:45 to 03:15 Friday 22/7 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On 26 Jul 2016, at 22:54, John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> wrote: 

tell Sam the exact time Steve, about 3am I think just five mins worth, check 
for the guys hassling Steve on the door from the door one and the front one 
that please mate.  Also, check how many days we can go back, this is vital, 
they keep asking me. 
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 10:09 PM, Samuel Williams 
<samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 
Yeah, that no problem the system is just a lot slower than in guessing it should 
be so I will have to set aside time for it.  
 
What is the CCTV footage needed from last weekend?  
 
On Tuesday, 26 July 2016, John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> 
wrote: 
its about 4 hours on 4 nights right?  Get that one done before the one from last 
weekend please mate. 
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 10:01 PM, Samuel Williams 
<samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 
Ok, I will have to do it tomorrow! Will take a couple of hours to download as 
they are asking for a lot of footage and it's probably not best to start 
downloading footage on the strewn behind the band ha.   
 
 



3

On Tuesday, 26 July 2016, John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> 
wrote: 
just the outside actually please mate. 
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 8:34 PM, Samuel Williams 
<samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 
Is there a specific area of the bar that they want? Or just all of the footage of 
all of the cameras?  
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 11:00 AM, John McCooke 
<john.mccooke@gmail.com> wrote: 
cool ta mate 
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 11:00 AM, Samuel Williams 
<samjjwilliams@gmail.com> wrote: 
I will get as many done as I can tonight, the burning takes forever as it is a 
rubbish system, If not complete I will go in tomorrow morning and finish up!  
 
 
On Tuesday, 26 July 2016, John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> 
wrote: 
ta Steve, they will be giving you £54 cash today, please bag up and leave in 
the till.  
 
John 
 
On Tue, Jul 26, 2016 at 10:25 AM, Stephan <stephanoneil@hotmail.com> 
wrote: 

Sam can you burn these off tonight please mate? There's DVDs and USBs 

behind the bar 





EXHIBIT EC/09 

Brent CCTV Footage - July 2016 

Date 
Friday 1" July 
2016 

Saturday 2"̂  July 
2016 

Time 
23:00hrs-
23:01hrs 

2:031irs 

2:04hrs 

2:08h-s 

2:09hrs 

2:10hrs 

2:llhrs 

2:13hrs 

Observations 
Approx 14 people 
standing outside The 
Good Ship. 

2 males and 1 Female 
seen walking from 
the direction ol' 
lirondesbury Piirk, 
(;ntev premise. 
3 males walk Iforn 
the direction of 
Kilburn Square, enter 
premise;. 
A mule walk from the 
direction of Kilburn 
Square, enter 
premise. 
A male customer 
smoking inside the 
front lobby in the 
presence of SIA stall'. 

2 males and 2 
females walk from 
the direction of 
Brondesbury Piirl.: 
approach the Good 
Shij). One of the male 
enter premises, whilst 
the 2 females and the 
other male move to 
Drakes Courtyard to 
smoke by the side of 
Good Ship. 
A group of 3 females 
and a male come 
from across the road 
and enter pajmises 
A male customer 

C'omments 
It would appear that 
a lot of people 
congregate outside 
The Good Ship 
causing obstruction 
on the pavement. No 
evidence of SIA 
staff monitoring the 
external area. 
Vehicles going in 
and out of Dr;ikes 
Courtyard. 
Breach of Condition 
8 'No Entry or re­
entry shall be 
permitted after 
2:00hrs'. 
Breach of Condition 
8 

Breacii of Condition 
8 

The Iront lobby is 
over .50% enclosed. 
breach of smoking 
offence. 
Poor management 
Breach of Condition 
8. 

Breach of Condition 
8. 

SIA staff not 



2:22hrs 

2:24hrs 

4:01hrs 

4:()7hrs 

4:I0hrs 

stands in the lobby, 
smoking aiul causing 
obstruction 

1 A male leaves The 
Good Ship, walks to 
Drakes Courtyard, lie 
is seen picking up an 
open drinking vessel 
from the floor and 
takes a sip of his 
drink and throws the 
vessel on the ground. 

3 males from across 
the road and 1 male 
heading from the 
direction of Kilburn 
Square enter premise, 
followed by a group 
of approximately 9 
people waiting to 
enter premise. The 
pavement is 
obstructed. 
Approximately 6 
people gathered 
outside the Good 
Ship and 
approximately 5 
people standing m 
Drakes Cou'-tyard. 
The front of llie 
Good Ship is clear 
but the crowd in 
Drakes Courtyard 
ex(ends bigger and 
people are 
socialising. 
Observe a SIA l(;av(; 
The Good Shifj and 
cross the road and 
ignores that then; \., a 
crowd standing in 
Drakes Courtyard. 
The second SIA staff 
walks out of The 
Good Ship and takes 
a brief glace at the; | 

controlling problem 

Although it is not 
established whether 
it is an open glass 
container, there is 
possibility that 
Condition 3 may be 
breached and both 
the protection of 
Public Safety and 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance are 
undermined. 
Breach of Condition 1 
8 

No sign of SIA staff 
monitoring or 
ushering patrons 
away 

No sign ol SIA stall 1 
monitoring or 
ushering patrons 
away 

J^oor Management. 



Friday S'Vluly 
2016 

Saturday 9'" July 
2016 

22:10hrs 

22:16hrs 

22:17hrs 

23:44hrs 

2:13hrs 

2:15hrs 

crowd standing in 
Drakes Coiirlyard. lie 
does not engage with 
(he crovvtl and returns 
to tiie lobby entrance 
having a cigarette. 
A male seen walking 
from Drakes 
Courtyard and enter 
The Ciood Shij). 
Another male leave 
The Ciood Ship, walk 
to Drakes Courtyard 
and re-enter the 
premises. 
3 males walk out of 
The Good Ship and 
stand on the public 
pavement to smoke. 

1 female leave The 
Good Ship and stand 
outside Flows 293-
301 KilburnHigh 
Road to smoke, 
followed by 4 males 
who walk into Drakes 
Courtyard. 
6 male customers 
from The Good Ship 
leave the premise and 
walk into Drakes 
Courtyard. 
2 males walking from 
the direction of 
Kilburn Square enter 
premises 
2 males walking from 
across the road, enter 
The Good Ship, 
followed by another 
male heading from 
the direction of 

There is evidence 
that people who 
have been seen 
coming from the 
service road of 
Drakes Courtyard 
are customers of The 
Good Ship 

Mr John Cooke 
informed me that 
customers must 
smoke in Drakes 
Courtyard by the 
side of the premises 
up to the end of the 
building boundai-y. 
The footage 
indicates there is no 
cleai- designated 
smoking area. 
No evidence of SIA 
controlling smokers 
or patrons entering 
Drakes Courtyai'd. 

Breach of Condition 
8 

Breach of Condition 
8 



2:47hrs 

3:54hrs 

4:04hrs 

Kilburn Square 
Approximately, 17-
18 people in various 
groups standing 
outside The Good 
Ship socialising 
A group of 
approximately 7 
people standing 
outside The Good 
Ship socialising. 
Approximately 15 
people standing The 
Good Ship 
socialising 

No sign of SI A 
monitoring & 
dispersing crowd 

No sign of SI A 
monitoring & 
dispersing crowd 

No sign of SI A 
monitoring and 
dispersing crowd 1 
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Chan, Esther

From: John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com>

Sent: 30 August 2016 09:18

To: Chan, Esther; Business Licence

Subject: Re: Missed Call

Hi Esther, it is fine, thanks for letting me know.  Between me and you (and Lavine, she knows!) I am 
looking to sell The Good Ship.  The business is loss making at the moment and I am not convinced that a 
music venue can survive on Kilburn High Road unless it does open until 4am but literally every problem we 
have at the moment happens after 215am on a Friday or a Saturday.  A large percentage of those are caused 
by the build up of people that turn up between 215am and 3am.  On Saturday night I had to go out and 
announce it to a good 50 people that we wanted to let them in (we wouldn't have wanted to let all of them 
in!) but we just were not allowed and thankfully they all pretty much dispersed in 5 minutes or so but 
sometimes we are not so lucky. So, I would hugely recommend that if the person who takes over from me is 
running a late licence bar that the last entry time is altered to 3am, that truly would dramatically cut down 
incidents because the crowd that builds up attracts a crowd. 
 
In the meantime though with effect from Friday I am going to voluntarily close at the weekend at 3am until 
further notice and see what effect it has.  The net result of Betsy Smith, Love and Liquor, The Cock and The 
Tricycle being closed is that Kilburn is a whole lot quieter but the bad guys have not gone away, instead 
they are now a bigger percentage, Nick Mortimer told me to expect more troublesome people arriving at our 
door when The Betsy Smith started IDing and indeed that has been the case but I think that Lower Ground 
Bar in West End Lane closing has been a bigger factor.  There was a deeply unpleasant element using that 
bar and last I know Gordon who runs Lately's (the other late bar on  West End Lane) would not let them in 
so undoubtedly a few of them are trying their luck in Kilburn.  You may have seen this article about the 
Lower Ground, it is pretty shocking; http://www.standard.co.uk/news/crime/man-stabbed-seven-or-eight-
times-as-20-people-clash-in-nightclub-brawl-with-bottles-and-bats-a3258806.html and from a licensee point 
of view this might look quite harsh; "“One of the concerns is that this male victim who has not co-operated 
with police may seek retaliation and often the first place people look for revenge is at the venue where these 
suspects may or may not frequent.” However, I have little sympathy as the last time I was there, many 
moons ago the clientele was the most cocaine fuelled that I have ever seen in one room.  Plus imagine hiring 
a door person who is the uncle of one of the local gangsters! 
 
So, the heat is just too much presently and I am a bit tired of dealing with the abuse of these people we will 
not let in.  Hopefully Kilburn will turn a corner again, the local college students coming back next month 
will help, I know young people get a bad press but they are far, far better than a lot of the locals.  Plus I 
heard that the people at Betsy Smith are taking over the Cock, I know they have been at review lately but I 
think they are better operators than the previous ones. 
 
You probably already know that we do not open beyond midnight every other day of the week too, that has 
actually been the case for a good 3 years,  
 
Also, do you have an address for Nick Mortimer's successor please? 
 
Have a good week. 
 
cheers 
John 
 
 
 
On Sat, Aug 27, 2016 at 11:43 PM, Chan, Esther <Esther.Chan@brent.gov.uk> wrote: 
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Dear John, 
 
Sorry I was unable to return your telephone call on Friday as I was on annual leave. I will not be in the 
office until Wednesday 31st August. Any urgent matters, please email the licensing team via 
business.licence@brent.gov.uk or contact my manager Yogini Patel on 0208 937 5262. 
 
Kind Regards 
Esther Chan 
Licensing Inspector 
Planning, Transportation & Planning 
 
Tel: 0208 937 5303 
 
 
 
 
 
Congratulations to our young people in Brent for their fantastic A Level 
results<https://www.brent.gov.uk/council-news/press-releases/pr6367/>. 
--- 
The use of Brent Council's e-mail system may be monitored and communications read in order to secure 
effective operation of the system and other lawful purposes. 

 
 
 
 
--  
John 
07949 008253 
 
all aboard... 
http://www.thegoodship.co.uk 
https://www.facebook.com/thegoodshipNW6 
http://www.twitter.com/thegoodshipnw6 
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From: Giorgos Dedes [mailto:gjergjidedes@gmail.com]  
Sent: 24 October 2016 18:09 
To: Business Licence 
Subject: Good ship review 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
Please reduce the hours of the good ship. I have endured many years of sleep disruption 
and noise nuisance. I read the comments of the operator saying he would resist any hours 
reduction as it would fianancily damage his business but he has given no thought to the 
damage he is doing to local residents. He says he is promoting live music but been open till 
4am is not necessary to achieve this. There is inadequate sound proofing. No designated 
outside smoking area and not suitable for late night activity. My 10 year old daughter has an 
attention problem at school due to noise disturbance from this club. Please allow us to live a 
reasonable existence and close this venue at midnight daily. 
 
Regards 
 
Dede. 
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From: Mandy Wicks mandy.wicks@mpmoran.co.uk 

Sent: 20 October 2016 08:59 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Premises Licence Review - The Good Ship, 289 Kilburn High Road London 

NW16 7JR - Case Ref: 223683804 

Importance: High 

Dear Sirs 

I refer to the above and would like to make a representation as below. 

We are a Builders Merchants based on Kilburn High Road, which is beside Drakes Court 

Yard, which we own.   

Beside our property is The Good Ship pub/bar.  We have had issues in the past whereby 

people are coming out of the bar at all hours and urinating/vomiting, we have also witnessed 

the selling of drugs whereby they store it in the scaffolding and keep coming back to it 

continuously through the night.  One of your officers came out to see me some time ago but 

nothing has changed. 

Back in June there was an incident in the early hours of the Sunday morning which we have 

on CCTV (this we have since provided to your licensing team Richard James).  A group of 

people, again came out of the pub at around 4am, loitering in our alleyway doing all sorts.  

There was then at attack on a man again all of which is on CCTV.  Clearly The Good Ship 

has no security at all and its getting out of hand, there is not control.  We are constantly 

having to clear up their mess from our alley way.  I can’t imagine what it is like for the 

residents within the vicinity. 

It would certainly be in our interest if The Good Ship had their licence revoked. 

I would be most grateful if we could be kept updated with regards to how this progresses. 

Kevin Moran 

 

 

 

Kevin Moran |Operations Director 

MP Moran & Sons Limited | 293-301 Kilburn High Road | London NW6 7JR 

Tel +44 20 7328 5566 | Fax 0845 5577 122 | www.mpmoran.co.uk  

 

 

mailto:mandy.wicks@mpmoran.co.uk
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From: edwards alcuin alcuin@blueyonder.co.uk 

Sent: 14 October 2016 13:50 

To: Business Licence; tulip; oliver.denton 

Subject: The GoodShip 

Good afternoon. 

 

It has come to my attention that The Good Ship in Kilburn is threatened with closure 

due to unacceptable changes to the venue's licence conditions.  I find this shocking. 

 

I have been playing on the London music scene for almost eight years and have 

played at the Good Ship several times with two different bands as well as attending 

performances there by friends.   

 

In all that time, I have found the Good Ship (which is sadly the only small 

independent music venue remaining in the whole of Brent) to be one of the safest 

and most delightful venues around, with a beautiful and unique stage and with the 

management taking every measure possible to ensure the safety of customers, 

performers and neighbours. 

 

Venues like the Good Ship can and do bring customers to other businesses in the 

area who might never have been there otherwise.  I lived in Kilburn briefly in 1982 

but since then, I have only been there to attend or play at events at the Good Ship or 

occasionally to shop in the area in the daytime after seeing things in shop windows 

as a result of visiting the Good Ship in the evening. 

 

I'm not a young man, in fact, I am coming up to retirement, but I have never felt 

threatened by the clientele at the Good Ship, no matter how late I have stayed.  

Neither have I seen ANY signs whatsoever of crime or disorder outside or inside the 

venue. 

 

I hope that you will reconsider. 

 

Best Wishes 

 

Alcuin Edwards 

 

 

mailto:alcuin@blueyonder.co.uk
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From: Adrian Jeakings adrian@jeakings.com 

Sent: 25 October 2016 17:16 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

Dear Brent Council 

I am writing to protest about the proposed changes to the license hours of The Good Ship on 

Kilburn High Road.  The proposed changes would severely damage and potentially kill the 

business which would damage the community fabric of the borough by depriving new bands, 

local charities and other groups of a venue as well as destroying an excellent comedy club.  I 

have never witnessed any trouble at The Good Ship.  Please do not commit this act of social 

vandalism. 

 

Regards 

 

Adrian Jeakings 

00 44 7815 818 514 

00 44 20 3105 4473 

 

mailto:adrian@jeakings.com
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From: Annie Lorenzini annie.lorenzini@gmail.com 

Sent: 19 October 2016 18:42 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

To the Brent Licence Department 

It comes as shocking news to myself and the wider community to hear The Good Ship is 

under threat of closure due to restricting it's opening hours. 

In my experience, I have always felt the security was under control and very rarely was there 

any trouble. From my experience, situations are handled responsibly by security and bar 

staff. In fact, I would often frequent The Good Ship to watch bands and acts whilst I was 

pregnant, 9 years ago. 

The crowd inside are genuinely there to have a good time but there are sadly a few who let it 

down for everybody else. I think this is the case with any venue or shop or any public space 

in fact. It could happen at any time of the day, anywhere.  

I do not think it is fair that The Good Ship has to take the brunt of this and will be very sad 

and disappointed for the bar, it's lovely staff, new and upcoming bands and acts as well as 

the general community.  

It would be sad knowing my child wouldn't have a chance to see live music to her local Brent 

area if The Good Ship did have to close. 

The Good Ship offers something more to Kilburn unlike anything else I've experienced. I had 

the pleasure to see Adele and Kate Nash play there before they became a name. Closure of 

the Good Ship would be a disaster for Kilburn with it's dwindling number of cultural venues 

and general lack of 'things to do'. Please don't let it be another live music venue statistic 

having to close due to a small number of people. Many whom are passersby who have 

probably regretted their actions the next day. 

 

Kind regards 

 

A.Lorenzini  

 

 

 

 

mailto:annie.lorenzini@gmail.com
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From: Adrian Papprill adrian.papprill@gmail.com 

Sent: 26 October 2016 14:34 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Fwd: The Good Ship - Late Night Licence Renewal 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I understand that the late night licence for 'The Good Ship' in Kilburn, is under review & I 

would like to add my experience to those that you are considering as part of this process.  

We lived in Willesden for about 10 years, and spent a good deal of time in venues & 

establishments along the Kilburn High Road, in preference to trekking into & out from the 

West End. Searching back through my files, i can see emails relating to bands i saw at The 

Good Ship back in December 2004 and i suspect i went to many gigs before then.  

Despite moving to Harrow some years ago, my wife & I continue to return to Kilburn & the 

The Good Ship on a regular basis - indeed we went twice last month. Except now when we 

go out, this usually entails a good dinner with friends at a local restaurant, typically either 

The North London Tavern, Small & Beautiful, or The Queensbury, prior to moving onto The 

Good Ship.  

When considering the renewal of their licence, I ask you to consider  two points:   

Firstly, that in all my many years of visiting The Good Ship i have never felt threatened, nor 

seen violence on the premises. Indeed i would not be such a regular visitor were this not the 

case. On the very rare occasion of a tense situation occurring, the friendly & highly visible 

door staff have swiftly been on the spot to calm tempers & defuse the situation, well before it 

escalates into violence.  

 Secondly, were it not for live music at The Good Ship, then i doubt i would be visiting 

Kilburn at all, instead travelling to other live music venues. And so not only would The Good 

Ship suffer a loss of trade, but also other local businesses, from restaurants & bars to the 

inevitable taxi home.      

Thank you for taking the time to read this note & i look forward to hearing of your decision, 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Adrian Papprill 

 

 

 

 

mailto:adrian.papprill@gmail.com
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From: colinwdingwall@gmail.com 

Sent: 15 October 2016 13:43 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The good ship Kilburn high road  

 

Dear sir / madam 

I'm disturbed to hear that it is proposed to restrict the license of the good ship. While I don't 

visit the venue nearly as much as I used to I've always found it a pleasant, safe and fun 

environment. I'm not sure what specific issues the police have raised which have 

necessitated this call for restrictions but I'd hope that they could be worked through including 

with the local safer neighbourhoods panel.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Colin  

 

 

 

linda.legister_5_1
Highlight



From: C. Byrne conorjoe6@hotmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 12:18 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

I am writing to you today with regards to The Good Ships threat of closure by the 

Police. 

First of all, The Good Ship is one of the only live music venues in the entire borough 

of Brent- which is somewhat outrageous. Considering Brent's claim to being a 

culturally diverse community, having a venue such as The Good Ship, allows people 

to experience this diversity in the form of not only a live music, but through comedy 

and various other forms of art. The Good Ship has regularly become a hub for the 

community of not just for Kilburn, but the wider area...it has offered its venue for hire, 

for free (something local halls would not do), to local theatre groups, along with OAP 

Groups and various charities - The Good Ship has acted as a hub for the not just the 

arts community but the entire community as a whole. 

Following the recent debate around the future of Fabric in Islington, Sadiq Khan has 

stated that London's venues are an essential part of it's cultural landscape. As a 

mayor, he is determined to do more to protect them - the Police threatening a small 

live venues seems somewhat conflicting with the Mayors views of the Live Music 

scene and they have not provided any form of evidence, where by there has been 

trouble inside the venue. Sadiq also goes on to state, "we all need to work together 

to ensure London thrives as a 24-hour city, in a way that is safe and enjoyable for 

everyone." In which the proposed restriction whereby The Good Ship would be 

forced to shut it's doors at 12, would vastly restrict the vision of London being a 24 

hour city. 

I have been to the venue many times, for a host of different events. The doors of The 

Good Ship are always manned by the security team, with someone signing people 

in. There are regularly sweeps by the the security team across the venue - this is on 

both live music nights or even the busier Friday & Saturday night events. I have 

never come across any trouble in side or outside the venue - which is a testament to 

the entire team of The Good Ship and how professional they handle everything. The 

Police have complained about trouble outside of the venue...however surely this 

would not fall within the limits of The Good Ship, but the Police themselves, as 

outside the venue constitutes quite a large area. The team at The Good Ship have 

always kept all punters under control, in the past having arranged cabs for people if 

needed, rather than having people hang about outside; they have asked people to 

keep their voices down if they are too loud and so on.  

mailto:conorjoe6@hotmail.com
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I have been to many pubs, restaurants etc. across the Kilburn area - from my 

experience The Good Ship, it has been the most professionally run venue in the 

entirety of Kilburn.  

I myself work in the Music Industry, it was venues such as The Good Ship that 

allowed me to experience unsigned artists and it has played an important part in 

forming my love for Music as a whole. The Good Ship is a venue that opens it's 

doors to talent of all experience and skill...they do not take advantage of small bands 

and seek to provide everyone with an enjoyable experience. The proposed 

restrictions would ultimately force The Good Ship to close, taking away from the 

Music scene in London - where we've seen artists such as Kate Nash, Scouting For 

Girls and Daughters all flourish...and this is all down to venues like The Good Ship. 

I plead with you to help support The Good Ship and to allow it to keep it's doors 

open! 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Conor Byrne 
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To the Brent Licensing Team and Licensing Committee; 

 

I am writing regarding the proposed reduction of licensing hours at The Good Ship, 289 

Kilburn High Road (NW6). I am very concerned about this proposal, as it will have a huge 

impact on the only music venue left on Kilburn High Road. It will also stop the Good Ship 

from being the only late night venue left open on Kilburn High Road at the weekends. 

 

This is in a context which has seen two other pubs on Kilburn High Road closed over the last 

few months- and with 2 further pubs also under pressure; in addition to this review of the 

Good Ship. This equates to over half of the pub premises in Kilburn (Brent). This is in 

contrast to the Mayor of London’s understanding of London’s nightlife as a key priority.  

 

Kilburn High Road has always been a commercial high road with a diverse and active night 

time economy- provided by pubs, music venues and restaurants. Over the past 10 years this 

has reduced significantly and restricting the hours of the Good Ship will hasten this decline. 

The remaining night time spaces on Kilburn High Road are an integral part of the economic 

framework of Kilburn, and of Brent- as Kilburn is one of the key night time areas throughout 

Brent. Without late night venues like the Good Ship continuing to operate with openings hour 

beyond those proposed in this review- local residents and visitors to Kilburn will simply move 

their plans elsewhere and Kilburn will no longer benefit from the financial revenue brought by 

those planning a night out in Kilburn.  

 

Noise is to be expected on a busy commercial high road- it is part of living on a road with 

24hr bus and tube access and a variety of late night venues. The Good Ship however is on 

one of the least residential parts of Kilburn High Road – as it is a standalone building without 

flats above it and it does not stand on a corner with one of Kilburn’s many residential roads. 

Furthermore, the Good Ship is opposite other licensed premises which operate until 2am 

and so the recommended restrictions will do little to improve perceived noise nuisance 

issues in the area. 

 

I personally have been attending the Good Ship for 10 years. I return repeatedly because it 

is an excellent local venue in which I feel comfortable. It’s location on Kilburn High Road also 

means that it is safe and convenient for many people to travel home from in the early hours 

of the morning. 

 

Importantly, the Good Ship is also incredibly open to all in the local community. I have 

hosted and attended many community events and fundraisers at the Good Ship- the 

management are always welcoming and encouraging of these types of events and the 

success of these nights and reliability of the venue means it is always the first suggestion 

when planning local events.  The Good Ship also provides a platform to up and coming and 

local music artists, with an affordable entrance fee- again sadly an ever decreasing rarity in 

London, and a huge draw to other people to visit Kilburn. As a late night venue, it has 



enabled me and others who have been employed in shift work to still socialise when finishing 

work at late hours. 

 

The level of licensing restriction proposed in this review will have a significantly detrimental 

impact on the options for affordable entertainment the Good Ship can provide and the very 

nature of it as a venue. This in turn will have a huge effect on the culture of Kilburn High 

Road and other businesses 

 

Brent Council’s own Pub Protection Policy states that pubs are part of the ‘Social 

Infrastructure’ of the Borough and play a vital role in supporting Brent’s diverse community, 

reducing inequality & helping to promote social inclusion & cultural well-being. As outlined 

above, there are few places in Brent which embody this understanding of the value of a pub 

than the Good Ship. 

 

I therefore ask that: 

- Brent Licensing team and Licensing Committee recognise that a key part of the social 

value of the Good Ship is as a pub with late night opening hours provision- and work with the 

Good Ship management to find solutions which enable these hours to be maintained.  

- Brent Licensing team develop conditions to the current license with the Good Ship 

management which support the venue to preserve its role as a cultural and community asset 

in the local area 

 

 

 

 

Regards 

 

Cllr Rita Conneely 

Kilburn ward; Brent. 



From: Claire Munro clairecmunro@gmail.com 

Sent: 24 October 2016 15:25 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

Dear sirs 

 I am writing in support of The Good Ship.  As a Kilburn resident for the past eight years I 

have spent many evenings in the venue, watching up and coming bands and dancing to the 

DJ.  In all that time I have never seen any trouble inside or outside the venue and it has 

always been a friendly place to be.  The door staff are polite and professional, something 

which cannot be said for many London venues. 

 As a music fan and someone who works in the music industry I am very aware of the 

struggles faced by small venues in our city.  They need support not persecution and I am 

pleased to see the mayor taking a lead on this subject.  Your support in this crucial area is 

needed, music and the wider creative industries play a great role in London� s economy 

(and our social lives) and we need to enable this to continue.   

 Kilburn High Road has historically been a place to see great music and The Good Ship is 

the last vestige of that and should be protected.  This venue provides an essential service for 

new bands and the venue owner, John McCooke, is dedicated to supporting them.  John is 

also committed to supporting the local community and an important asset would go if a 

change in licensing rules forced the venue to close. 

 

Regards, 

Claire Munro 

2A Brondesbury Villas, NW6 6AA 
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linda.legister_9_1
Highlight

linda.legister_10_1
Highlight



From: Denise Humphreys denise.humphreys@cwc.ac.uk 

Sent: 26 October 2016 13:55 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship/London - Supporting Letter 

To: Brent Government/Business Licence 

D. Humphreys 

10 Assisi Court 

1036 Harrow Road 

Wembley HA0 2QX 

Tel.: 07735 446373 

Email: denise.humphreys@cwc.ac.uk 

Date: 26.10.2016 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

My name is Denise Humphreys,   

I have been lecturing in Sound Engineering (for the last twenty years) and Music Business at 

Westminster University and at City of Westminster University in Central London.  

I am writing to you to ask you to please look into the future of a venue that is very dear to me 

and my students, and might I say, that played a leading educational role in the formation of 

many of my ex-students. 

Some of my ex-students are now working in prestigious places like the Royal Opera House 

and the Brit Awards. 

We have been using the Good Ship as a venue where my students have been practicing the 

art of Sound Engineering and Stage Management; as the venue owner John McCooke has 

always been supportive and allowing me to take mature students to the venue and give them 

to practice their skills under our supervision. 

Despite the area surrounding the venue being sometimes not at it best, the Good Ship is a 

very safe and incredibly rare little venue which nurtures young talent in an extremely safe 

environment. 

The audience coming to the gigs is extremely well mannered and well behaved, just like 

each single member of staff working there (otherwise I would have never taken my students 

there). 

I  have been going there regularly for the last five years and I have never ever witnessed any 

incidents or misbehaviour that had to do anything with the venue, their staff or their clients. 

Even the smoking area, just outside the venue, is incredibly safe and well monitored by the 

venue staff and there have never been any incidents or problems of any type. There are 

sometimes the occasional characters living in the area passing by on the Kilburn High Road, 

but they never engage in any activity outside the the Good Ship. 
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The owner has been supporting my students from City of Westminster College (Paddington 

Green, London NW2 1NB) for years now. 

Also the fact that this is probably the only music venue left in London where the promoters 

give a 100% of the ticket sales to the musicians (after recouping a very modest fee for the 

sound engineer fees) shows John McCooke' good intentions, commitment, strong morality 

and philanthropic attitude towards the community. 

I am of course available to be contacted to further discuss these matters, my details are at 

the top of this letter. 

 

Sincerely Yours, 

 

Denise Humphreys 

Lecturer on: 

 

HND in Music Production 

@ City of Westminster College, London 

 

Master Degree in Music Business Artist Management 

@ University of Westminster, London 

 

 

 



From: David Liam davidliam@outlook.com 

Sent: 16 October 2016 19:49 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

To Brent council 

I understand there is a threat to limit or even withdraw the license of The Good Ship in 

Kilburn High Road. The Good Ship is my local bar and I write as a local resident to express 

my support of this excellent venue. I have been going to The Good Ship regularly since it 

opened over ten years ago and have never encountered any problems in the bar or outside 

it.  

I consider myself very fortunate as a senior citizen to have a local bar serving people of all 

ages and backgrounds, where the atmosphere is friendly and everybody is made to feel 

welcome. I also enjoy the opportunity to see a range of live bands, as there is nowhere else 

in Kilburn which offers this.  

I hope that there are no restrictions made to The Good Ship, which is strongly supported by 

the local community.  

I am happy to be contacted: 

 

David Dunkley 

27 Buckley Road 

London NW6 7LY 

07506950999 
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From: ELIOS ASSITER eassiter@gmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 14:59 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship - Kilburn 

Dear Sir / Madame 

 I am writing in response to Brent council's threat to reduce or even withdraw the 

current trading licence of the Good Ship on Kilburn High Road. 

My wife and I have been regular visitors to the Good Ship since it opened eleven 

years ago and we consider it to be a vital cultural hub for the community, of the sort 

that is severely lacking in the Borough of Brent. 

Even though we do not live particularly close to The Good Ship (we live in 

Kensington), we regularly attend live music, comedy, arts and charity fund raising 

events at the Good Ship and always feel very welcome and extremely safe and 

secure during our visits. 

The staff are always very welcoming, friendly and professional and I have not once 

seen any kind of disturbances inside or outside of the Good Ship. Quite the opposite 

actually, the crowd that I experience at the Good Ship all seem to be enjoying 

themselves and interacting extremely well together.  

North West London and in particular Brent, currently have a severe lack of live music 

and cultural / creative orientated venues. I actually understand that the Good Ship is 

the only live music venue left in the London Borough of Brent, which is really 

shocking!  

I strongly believe that the Good Ship is vitally important in bringing some creative 

output to the area for both musicians and purveyors of music and arts and also for 

bringing some colour to an otherwise relatively bland high road that is full of pound 

shops and chain outlets. 

My strong view is that reducing or even withdrawing the licence of the Good Ship 

would be a huge error of judgment by the Borough of Brent. 

  

Yours Sincerely 

Mr Elios Assiter. 

10 Willow Way 

London 

W11 4BS 
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From: emily capell emilycapell@hotmail.com 

Sent: 22 October 2016 22:53 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

To whom it may concern 

I am a musician from north west london and I have just read an article in this weeks Time 

Out magazine about the closure of The Good Ship. 

The idea that west london will lose that venue is just awful, there is nothing worse! Not only 

will you lose community but you will lose a slot of london musical history. There are fewer 

and fewer places left in london for musicians to showcase themselves and The Good Ship is 

so perfect for that as it is right next door to The ICMP! And the juke box in there is second 

only to the one at The Dublin Castle! 

I am also a QPR season ticket holder and it is a QPR pub. The longest running QPR fanzine 

is sponsored buy The Good Ship and without its funds we will lose the fanzine too. 

I urge you to help save our venues and help save London's music scene. Don't let this be 

like when they knocked down the Hammersmith Palais.  

Close The Good Ship and they'll be chaos in Kilburn and no where for anyone any cool to go 

and play music, and we lose an iconic piece of london. 

 

Please don't let this happen  

 

Thank you  

 

Emily Capell 

 

Sent from my iPad 
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From: Georgia Grantham GGrantham@navexglobal.com 

Sent: 17 October 2016 08:53 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship (Kilburn) - licensing changes 

To whom it may concern, 

It is with interest that I read of your licensing review of the Good Ship on Kilburn High Road. I 

am a local resident and although I have now moved closer to West Hampstead, I lived 

almost directly opposite the Good Ship for 2.5 years from 2012 - 2015, attending the venue 

on multiple occasions. I never experienced an anti-social atmosphere of any kind and in fact, 

on nights when I would be walking home from other venues the clientele of the Good Ship 

were a welcome presence on the High Road.  

I would note the role that the Good Ship fulfils in supporting local and new music talent 

before considering altering licensing that could affect the venue’s livelihood. 

 

Kind regards 

Georgia Grantham 
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From: Grace Moore gracemoore@live.co.uk 

Sent: 26 October 2016 22:34 

To: oliver.denton@parliament.uk; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; Business Licence 

Subject: Appeal for The Good Ship 

Dear all, 

I have recently been made aware that the Good Ship is under threat of closure due to 

insistence that the venue must close at 2am - I would like to join the many in appealling this 

decision. I speak as both a former employee of the venue and lifelong Brent resident, that it 

would be a travisty to lose this vibrant venue from Brent. It is not merely a "club" it is a venue 

with the most fantastic variety of events which really brighten up the nightlife in the area. 

From comedy nights to live music, film screenings for the elderly to charity events (where 

John provides free hire), this is a venue that truly serves the community and has created an 

inclusive artistic hub which compliments the neighbouring Tricycle Theatre, where I worked 

as Marketing Assistant in 2015/2016. 

Where Kilburn once had a famous thriving music scene, The Good Ship is the last 

venue providing live music which has been a fantastic addition to a run down high road. To 

shut the venue down due to police incidents is illogical, by this logic then the whole high road 

ought to be shut down as this is where the criminality comes into play. These incidents are 

by no means produced by the presence of the Good Ship, these are caused by the violence 

in the whole of Brent, which I'm sure you're aware is extremely dangerous and outwith the 

venue's control. To shut the place down means that one of the last glimmering lights of 

culture that remain in Kilburn will be removed, the only other being the Tricycle Theatre 

(which is under construction for the next year). I would suggest greater police presence in 

the area is a necessity, rather than scapegoating one popular business. Closing will not 

mean the end of criminality on Kilburn high road, it simply means the people causing 

incidents (who are refused entry) will move onto other pubs and clubs in the area. 

Having worked in the bar I know how conscientious John McCooke, the bar staff and 

bouncers are on ensuring the safety of their patrons, which is implemented through very 

strict closing times on the door and a restrictive admissions policy. Working in the venue as 

a 19 year old I never felt at risk, I knew we had professionals on the door ensuring that 

troublemakers (a guarantee in NW6) were refused entry and arguments quickly squashed. 

Attending the venue I always feel safe for the very same reasons, if I didn't I would not put 

myself or friends at risk. As Marketing Assistant at the Tricycle Theatre I learned that the 

theatre has enjoyed a great long-standing relationship with the Goodship as fellow culture 

hubs of the community, who work together on reciprocal marketing (due to strong audience 

crossover) and reaching out to the youth of the community at various local freshers fairs. 

The Good Ship is a venue that serves the community through various art forms and 

community events. Its presence should be encouraged to remain as it is one of the only 

culture hubs left in this impoverished borough. Having known John for five years I can vouch 

for his commitment to excellence in the venue, his treatment of staff and his genorosity to 

the community through free venue hire, good wages and cheap ticket prices. His ethics are 

manifest in the Good Ship; its staff and the varied artistic programme that reaches out to a 

deprived neighbourhood. I am proud to have been an active part of both culture centres of 

Kilburn, long may they both continue. 
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Thank you for taking the time to read this letter, I sincerely hope the right decision is made. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Grace Moore 

  

 

 

 

 



From: Hannah Marie Gatt hannahmariegatt@gmail.com 

Sent: 17 October 2016 12:02 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Brent council team, 

My name is Hannah Marie Gatt and I am a vocalist and singing teacher based in North 

London who regularly performs at The Good Ship, and attends both music and comedy 

nights at the venue. I lived in Kilburn for 2 years myself, and found The Good Ship to be a 

warm, welcoming, safe and pleasant place, and a cultural jewel on an otherwise bland high 

road. The venue has been a life line- an encouraging, warm and friendly place that has 

benefited it's community for years,especially the budding musicians who attend the nearby 

Institute of Contemporary Music. The fact that it is the only music venue in Brent makes it 

even more valuable. It's presence is an asset and a symbol of cultural significance to young 

musicians and creatives that live in the area. To lose it would be sad and undoubtedly the 

borough would be less colourful and cultured for this loss. Simple things like the presence of 

a beloved music venue impact on how desirable an are is to live in, as people see their 

opportunities and identities reflected in such landmarks.As a musician who was new to 

London, I always felt at home at The Good Ship (a venue who also have a great reputation 

for their integrity and the fact they pay their performers fairly) I currently live in Kentish Town, 

and the Good Ship is always my reason to returning to Brondesbury/ Kilburn. Whenever I 

teach a new student who is fronting a band, I always encourage them to perform at The 

Good Ship, where they will receive a warm welcome, and in turn, share their talents with the 

people of Brent. 

As a musician, teacher and proud resident of North London, I ask you to please consider the 

value and vibrancy that The Good Ship brings to the borough before making potentially 

damaging changes to the legislation/licensing.   

According to the DCMS, The UK's creative industries are worth a staggering 84 billion to the 

UK economy. In light of this, we must protect our creative hubs and look to the future. Please 

don't let us lose another gem. 

 

Yours Sincerely,  

Hannah Marie Gatt 

22 Grafton Rd 

London 

NW5 3DU 
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From: Josh Barber j.barber.uk@gmail.com 

Sent: 15 October 2016 12:06 

To: Business Licence; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship 

To whom it may concern, 

I am writing to you, as well as several others, after hearing the news that The Good Ship 

may be under threat of closure due to new license rules.  

I am a professional musician, born and raised in London and The Good Ship is one of the 

reasons I can say that. For as long as I can remember The Good Ship has been a load 

bearing part of original music in London, offering a great space and experience for all manor 

of original bands and artists. 

Over the years I have performed with various different acts at The Good Ship and have only 

ever experienced a great enviroment within the venue. Even when not playing at the venue, I 

have stopped by on the way home from performing elsewhere, knowing that The Good Ship 

would be one of the only places still open, full of good music and good people. Having a 

place like The Good Ship is so important, not only for the local community, but for the 

musicians community in London.  

One of the main arguments put forward in wanting to change the license of The Good Ship is 

that there is a problem with public safety and anti-social behavior outside of the venue. What 

worries me is that recently there has been a number of different late night music venues in 

London closed down for the same reasons. As someone who makes their living playing at 

different venues all over the world, I can say that this problem should not be put on the 

establishments. If we do blame the venues, then we will start ourselves on a very slippery 

slope of simply closing down every late night establishment all together. As someone who 

has frequented The Good Ship for almost a decade, I can say that it is one of the best run 

and, for lack of a better word, safe venues I have ever been to. 

What is being proposed would, without a shadow of a doubt, lead to the closure of The Good 

Ship, arguably extinguishing the last remaining flame of original art in northwest London. I 

began performing live music in venues when I was fifteen years old, since then I have had to 

watch London be slowly purged of its live music, high streets and areas becoming lifeless 

husks, venues replaced by new build flats and gastro pubs. In recent years London has lost 

Earl� s Court, The Bull & Gate, Infinity, Powers Bar, The Luminaire, Passing Clouds, The 

Walthamstow Standard, The Peel, The Flowerpot, The Astoria, Madame Jojo� s, The 

Buffalo Bar, The Joiners Arms and countless pubs and bars that have succumbed to change 

in license and economic down turn. 

I urge you to not make the proposed changes to the license of The Good Ship. Friedrich 

Nietzsche once said � Without music, life would be a mistake� please don� t make the 

mistake of putting in motion a series of events that will force the closure of one of the last 

sanctuaries of original live music in London. 

Regards, 

Josh Barber 
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From: James Bohrsmann james@modernagemanagement.com 

Sent: 27 October 2016 11:26 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

To whom it may concern, 

I am writing in regard to the potential license changes for The Good Ship venue in Brent, 

which I'm told may put the venue at risk. 

I manage bands who have performed various nights at the venue over the past year and as 

such I have spent time in the venue itself, as well as working with the staff. 

I'd like to write in support of the venue and to outline my experience of it, which has always 

been a positive one. On each occasion I've visited The Good Ship for an event, the crowd 

has been extremely friendly & well-behaved.  

On the London music circuit The Good Ship is well-known as a fantastic breeding ground for 

up-and-coming bands, and as a venue that is always willing to give unknown artists an 

opportunity to perform. It is also a unique venue in regard to the layout - something that sets 

it aside from other London spots. They also promote all of their gigs in-house, which is time-

consuming and challenging, and something they continue to do admirably. It is also the only 

music venue of it's kind in the area, and brings a very welcome and positive bit of character 

to Kilburn highstreet. Nowadays music venues such as this are sadly dying out and it's so 

important that we all do what we can to facilitate their survival - including regulations that 

support their success. 

Overall The Good Ship is bringing many people to the area every week to perform and to 

attend gigs - people that would quite simply not visit the area otherwise. This, in my opinion, 

makes the venue an integral part of the local landscape and it should therefore not be 

subject to regulatory changes that may hinder it's ability to survive. 

I hope my input can go some way to supporting the venue in it's attempts to move forward. 

Best Regards, 

James 
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From: John Duffy telegraphcables@googlemail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 13:13 

To: Business Licence; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

A quick note to all parties regarding the Good Ship in Kilburn High Road. 

I have been going to this venue since it opened, and I am talking about one 

hundred times at least. I have never seen any bad or annoying conduct at this 

venue, and I think it would be dreadful for Kilburn High Road if it is forced to close 

down.  When I have been there it has always been safe and secure, and I have 

never had problems returning to my house even after a late night. This venue gives 

some real life to a bland High Road, and I think as a place that gives chances to up 

and coming musicians like the students at the nearby Institute of Contemporary 

Music in Dyne Road must be allowed to remain open. 

London is a great city with brilliant night life, and one of the reasons for this is 

because it contains bars like The Good Ship. Thank you for your time. 

 

John Duffy 

27 Buckley Road 

Kilburn NW6 7LY 
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From: Jim Hearn, Atlas Translations Ltd <Jim@atlas-translations.co.uk> 

Sent: 17 October 2016 09:54 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Please Save the Good Ship! 
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From: Jafar Hassan jafarhassan@gmail.com 

Sent: 19 October 2016 17:52 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Don't close The Good Ship 

To Whom It May Concern, 

 

I'm writing to ask for your efforts to ensure The Good Ship remains an important part of 

London's nightlife, and especially to those living in and around Brent and Kilburn. 

 

I want to tell you first why The Good Ship means so much to me and why I see the security 

of its future as something all of us need to be concerned about, and especially why none of 

us can afford to sit on the sidelines while London's nightlife continues to be dismantled. 

I grew up in NW London, a community that often felt ignored and under represented in 

government. Despite Wembley Stadium which simply shuffles people from the surrounding 

stations into the venue and right out � seemingly preventing anyone from actually 

experiencing the reality of the area � we have often been an afterthought. There is no 

denying that. 

I went to a school which had a head teacher who had received the highest honor from the 

queen. My mum, a single parent immigrant from Iraq, naively believed this put NW on the 

map, that this was indeed a good school. As you know, he was stealing money from the 

school and deprived us of a real education. He wasn't sent to prison, and neither were his 

accomplices (one of whom served as an adviser to David Cameron), so this is the sense of 

justice I became attuned to growing up and thus learned to accept. 

I've lived with the pervading sense of despair, the council's inability to do anything about the 

hundreds of fried chicken shops and betting shops that continue to damage the health of our 

community. I've lived with the acceptance that new luxury apartments are unbelievably still 

being built when our community has the lowest wages and highest rents ratio in all of 

London. I've lived with the area having some of the worst pollution levels in all of the country. 

We can suffocate our children and we can't educate them, but we can build one of the most 

incredible stadiums in the world. 

I've seen many of my friends give up all hope, and could you blame them? When our 

government seems not only powerless against the rising tide of corporate greed and sleaze, 

but almost appears to embrace it entirely, what hope is there for people in our community?  

But here's why I didn't give up. Unlike many of the people I grew up around, I had an outlet. I 

was able to sing and play guitar and I was able to go to The Good Ship to perform and watch 

other people like me perform. 

I want to be very clear about what The Good Ship is: it is a NW institution. Bigger than 

Wembley Stadium, bigger than the arena, bigger than Zadie Smith. This is the one place that 

reminds us that we do matter. 

 

mailto:jafarhassan@gmail.com
linda.legister_30
Highlight



My parents � who did not have an amicable divorce, by the way � happily attend my gigs 

together at The Good Ship. They feel safe there more than anywhere else in the whole area. 

The Good Ship is the one reason I can convince my friends to visit NW. Shows at The Good 

Ship are the rare occasion I don't have to get on the Jubilee line and ride for 30 minutes to 

meet my friends because they say there is nothing for us to do in NW. 

This is the ONLY music venue in the whole area. That is something we cannot surely think is 

acceptable. This country is great because of our soft power, our ability to shape our internal 

world for the benefit of our society and communities around the world, and I'm not talking 

Harry Potter and Downton Abbey. I'm talking the Rolling Stones, Sex Pistols, and many 

other of the finest British bands. It's music and the arts that tell the stories of those who didn't 

always get a voice, and that reaches those who are still finding theirs. It all starts at venues 

like The Good Ship. Not at Wembley Stadium. 

And if you allow The Good Ship to close, it'll be a further reminder that, yet again, our voices 

have not just been ignored, but that they never mattered in the first place. 

I hope you will get back to me to let me know how you can help on this matter. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Jafar Hassan 

 

 



From: Joey Instone joeyinstone@gmail.com 

Sent: 18 October 2016 14:36 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

To Whom It May Concern,  

After seeing the article in TimeOut where The Good Ship asked people who have enjoyed 

their time at the venue to write to you in support of it's late license I wanted to share my story 

with you: 

On a Saturday afternoon one January I received a phone call from my friend asking "what 

you doing tonight? fancy seeing Rudy's friends bands gig?" after umm-ing and ahh-ing (I 

was trying to have a quiet January) I agreed to go. Figuring that I didn't have any other plans 

and I always enjoy live music.  

Later that evening and we arrived at The Good Ship, we listened to some really great bands 

playing music that resonates the wonderful part about going to live gigs in London: Finding 

new music and supporting peoples dreams.  

After the show finished, at around 11:30, a DJ started to play current indie tracks mixed with 

a healthy dose of 'oldies' I found myself dancing around to Paul Simon's 'Call me Al' when I 

was bumped into, my drink knocked out of my hand and all down my arm, trousers, and 

shoes. Furious, I looked around for who had not only disrupted 'my groove' but seemly 

drenched me in beer. I found the face of a man who looked looked pretty sheepish, he said 

"I'm so sorry, can I by you another drink?" His name was John, and on the 19th August this 

year we got married.  

Since we met on that 'quiet' January night, we've enjoyed so many nights at the Good Ship, 

some for friends gigs, and some just because there is always good music to dance to. It 

would be such a shame to see the last decent live music venue close down. And hope that 

you can work with the Good Ship and the local police to come to a resolution. 

 

Kind regards,  

Joey 
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From: Jon Kelly jonpkelly@yahoo.co.uk 

Sent: 21 October 2016 11:21 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Proposed Good Ship licence changes 

Dear sir/madam, 

I am a Brent resident and council tax-payer and would like to protest in the strongest terms 

against the proposed changes to The Good Ship's licence. 

I have visited the Good Ship on many occasions over the past decade and have always 

found it safe and well-run. The staff are conscientious and diligent when it comes to keeping 

customers and the wider public secure. Because of this I have never witnessed any kind of 

trouble within the venue. 

The venue's management have warned that what is being proposed will result in it closing 

down and this will be a disaster for Kilburn High Road and Brent more generally. It plays an 

important life in the cultural life of the community and I expect my local authority to  promote 

enterprises that do this, not shut them down. 

It also seems utterly ridiculous that this is being proposed shortly after the opening of the 

Night Tube and at a time when the Mayor of London is promoting the night economy as key 

to they city's progress. What is being suggested will simply result in late-night revelers (who 

will not go away) drinking instead outdoors or in unlicensed premises after hours. This will be 

bad for public order and bad for local residents such as me. 

I hope the council will disregard these ill-considered proposals and instead take measures 

that help, not close down, local businesses and cultural venues. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jon Kelly 

15 Brooklands Court 

Cavendish Road  

Brent 

London 

NW6 7XW 

Tel: 07799 891892 
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From: Karyn Berrisford karynberrisford@outlook.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 20:36 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Madam / Sir,  

I am writing regarding Brent Council's threat to reduce or withdraw the current trading 

licence of the Good Ship on Kilburn High Road. 

I was a regular visitor to the Good Ship between 2005 and 2010 when I lived in Neasden, 

sometimes going twice or more times a week to see comedy, live music, participate 

in quizzes or just to have a dance. I often attended the venue unaccompanied, as it was one 

of those rare places where a woman (or indeed a man) could go on their own, not feel 

intimidated and be made welcome by the friendly staff. Although I have lived in the North 

West of England for the last six years, I do my best to attend the Good Ship when I visit 

family and friends in London, and chose to hold my 40th birthday celebration there in 2015. I 

have never witnessed any aggression in the Good Ship, either inside or outside the venue. 

The professionalism of both the bar staff and door staff always make the venue feel like a 

safe place to enjoy oneself and to make new friends. 

Given that the Good Ship is the last music venue in Brent, it would be a huge loss to the 

borough, and to Kilburn in particular, if it is forced to close. While that end of Kilburn High 

Road was once an exciting place to go out to in the evening, the sad demise of both the 

Luminaire and Powers meant that the Good Ship's role in bringing some creative output to 

the area became even more vitally important. The presence of the Good Ship also benefits 

other bars and restaurants nearby, as people who wish to attend the Good Ship's creative 

and cultural events will eat and drink near to the venue. 

I strongly feel that Brent Council's decision to reduce or even withdraw the Good Ship's 

licence would be hugely damaging for Kilburn, both culturally and economically. 

Yours faithfully, 

Karyn Berrisford 

50 New Street  

New Mills 

High Peak 

SK22 4PD 

 

 

 

--  
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From: Kieran Mahon mahonkieran1@gmail.com 

Sent: 16 October 2016 21:02 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship, NW6 

I am writing because I am shocked and appalled to hear the news of The Good Ship having 

its licence reviewed.  

The Good Ship is a superb venue for live music supporting hundreds of grassroots 

performers. 

You need to have a very good think about who and what you represent.  
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From: Kevin McSweeney k_mcsweeney@hotmail.com 

Sent: 24 October 2016 20:52 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I am contacting you regards the licence review for The Good Ship,  Kilburn High Road.  

The Good Ship is  a brilliant electic venue,  that offers something unique in North West 

London.  

I have never seen any trouble when I have attended a gig at the venue.  

London's music scene has lost alot venues in recent years,  there is no point in TFL 

investing in the all night tube on Friday and Saturday nights,  if licensing authorities continue 

place restrictions on late music venues, which put their in jeopardy.  

Whilst you mightn't attend gigs at The Good Ship,  many people do,  please don't alter the 

current licence,  North West London needs The Good Ship  

 

Thank you for your time  

 

Kevin McSweeney  
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From: Karla Styblova karla.s@hotmail.co.uk 

Sent: 26 October 2016 20:28 

To: oliver.denton@parliament.uk; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

Dear all,  

I thought I would contact you to let you know why I believe The Good Ship on Kilburn High 

Road should not be closed. 

It is a cultural focal point for not only people from the area but also tourist and visitors from 

all over the world who visit Kilburn. I myself am from another country and met my life partner 

in the Good Ship. Ive been going there for over ten years and always felt a friendly 

atmosphere and welcomed. 

It would be real shame for the whole area if The Good Ship had to close. 

 

Kind regards, 

Karla Styblova 
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From: K Tregoning k.tregoning@outlook.com 

Sent: 15 October 2016 11:47 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear sir/ madam,  

I'm so disappointed to learn that The Good Ship, Kilburn's last remaining music venue, is 

facing the threat of closure due to Brent Council changing their opening and entry hours.  

The decline of the area is really sad for locals to see. This venue is a major drawcard 

to Kilburn, which will only become even more deserted and dangerous without decent 

venues like The Good Ship and The Tricycle to attend.  

Aside from the benefit to Kilburn, it would be a tragedy to drive out a landlord who is putting 

his own blood, sweat and tears into keeping his home suburb of London alive - a genuine 

passion rather than a lucrative endeavour.  

I urge you to consider the effect this will have on our area.  

 

Kind regards,  

 

Nicola Tregoning 

 

 

--  
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From: Lauren Long <lauren.long02@gmail.com> 

Sent: 15 October 2016 20:15 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship - Kilburn 

Hello 

I have read in the press that Brent Council's licensing committee is considering whether to 

restrict the terms of The Good Ship's licence and require it to close earlier than it does at 

present.  

Please do not restrict The Good Ship's opening hours. The management have stated that it 

would be unable to operate as a business if you do, and London cannot afford to lose 

another small live music venue. The Good Ship is a great place in the heart of Brent where 

new bands and other artists can perform. Mayor Sadiq Khan has voiced his support for 

London's night-time economy; please don't threaten it by restricting The Good Ship's licence. 

I understand the concerns raised by the Police but if The Good Ship closes then its loss will 

be damaging to local community and the Kilburn High Road will lose a little more of what 

makes it special.   

I urge the council to continue to cooperate with the management at The Good Ship to 

resolve the issues identified by the Police and not restrict the licence which will result in the 

venue being closed.  

 

Kind regards 

 

Lauren 
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From: lisa moore <lisa_moore85@hotmail.com> 

Sent: 14 October 2016 12:16 
To: Business Licence; oliver.denton@parliament.uk; 
tulip@tulipsiddiq.com 
Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

I'm shocked and saddened to hear that the Good Ship may be forced to close it's 
doors at midnight. It's one of the last decent late night venues in London. It's a place 
where you can enjoy a drink and have an in depth conversation about the tragic 
demise of the local music scene.  

Every time I've been to The Good Ship I have enjoyed my evening with no hassle, no 
bad feeling and certainly no violence.  

This is a grass roots venue where young artists and comedians learn the trade and 
develop as performers. Its a creative melting pot for musicians, promoters, agents 
and the like. The industry need places like The Good Ship. John and his team do an 
amazing job at keeping a fresh and exciting program running and it would be an 
absolute travesty to impose restrictions that could jeopardise this. 

 Kind Regards, 

 

Lisa 

 

mailto:tulip@tulipsiddiq.com


From: Leonie Trainor leonietrainor79@gmail.com 

Sent: 22 October 2016 21:47 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Hello.  

I have been a Kilburn resident for the last 3 years and I love the diverse nature of the 

highroad. I understand there is a proposal  for The Good Ship to have an earlier closing time 

and I am writing to voice my view as a resident and visitor to the Good ship that I think this is 

a poor decision by the council and will be of detriment to the neighborhood and all it has to 

offer.   

Please consider to support the Good Ship and allow the current opening hours to remain. 

 

Kind regards 

Leonie  
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From: Mark Andrews markandrews748@gmail.com 

Sent: 21 October 2016 15:19 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship Kilburn 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Having lived in Kilburn for four years we are writing to you to express how annoyed we are at 

the threat to close The Good Ship. In Kilburn, there is nowhere else where we can watch live 

music. We can head down there most nights of the week(we live five minutes way) and see 

almost any genre of music live. The reason we live in Kilburn is because it’s both affordable 

and close enough to commute into the city for work but still has some nightlife and culture. 

This is what distinguishes it from some intolerably dull tube stop like Leyton or Archway. 

We have never had any issues with violence or trouble of any kind there. This seems like 

just another excuse to close down a nightlife venue! There really is no point living in Kilburn 

if you’re going to let the soul of the place be slowly clipped way until it becomes just another 

dormitory town to sleep in between working hours. 

 

Best, 

Mark Andrews 

Athelstan Gardens, Kilburn 
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From: Mahmood, Councillor Arshad  

Sent: 14 October 2016 01:44 

To: Patel, Yogini; Desai, Looqman 

Cc: Kwateng, Joe; Long, Councillor Janice 

Subject: Fwd: Good Ship, Kilburn licensing restriction 

Dear All, 

I hope you are well. 

I am forwarding two emails that have been received from Michael Calderbank and  

John MCcooke regarding Good Ship Kilburn ,please record as 

representations/approaches as appropriate . 

Thank you  

Best regards  

Arshad 

 

Cllr Arshad Mahmood 

Labour Councillor For Dollis Hill Ward 

London Borough of Brent 

Chair of Brent Licensing Committee 

(Tel. 079 4443 7177) 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: John McCooke <john.mccooke@gmail.com> 

Date: 11 October 2016 at 12:22:36 BST 

To: MICHAEL CALDERBANK <michaelj.calderbank@btinternet.com> 

Cc: "cllr.arshad.mahmood@brent.gov.uk" <cllr.arshad.mahmood@brent.gov.uk>, 

Councillor Rita Conneely <cllr.rita.conneely@brent.gov.uk>, 

"cllr.barbara.pitruzzella@brent.gov.uk" <cllr.barbara.pitruzzella@brent.gov.uk>, 

"Cllr:Janice Long Cllr" <cllr.janice.long@brent.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Good Ship, Kilburn licensing restriction 

Many thanks for your kind words Michael.  Hello Councillor Mahmood, I am presently 

preparing a document in reply to the police's representation.  It is a bit long winded 

and the measures that we are adapting are ongoing but I will have it for certain within 

a fortnight. 

 

John 

mailto:john.mccooke@gmail.com
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On Tue, Oct 11, 2016 at 11:47 AM, MICHAEL CALDERBANK 

<michaelj.calderbank@btinternet.com> wrote: 

Dear Cllr Mahmood, 

 

I'm contacting you as Chair of the Chair of the Alcohol and Licensing Committee 

regarding the following story in the Kilburn Times: 

http://www.kilburntimes.co.uk/news/last_live_music_venue_in_kilburn_under_threat_

of_closure_1_4725670 

I appreciate you have to take concerns expressed by the police seriously.   However, 

I'd urge you to proceed with the utmost caution in restricting their Licensing Hours, 

since such restrictions would place into question the ongoing financial viability of the 

venue.  The Good Ship is to my knowledge the only live music venue in the borough, 

and its loss to both the cultural life and night-time economy of Brent would be 

considerable.   

I'm sure that the proprietor is taking every step to mitigate anti-social behaviour at, or 

more particularly outside, the venue.    

 

Best wishes 

Dr Michael Calderbank 

Secretary, Brent Central Labour Party. 

07796 998187 

 

 

 

 

--  
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www.rehabpresents.com  rehabpresents@gmail.com 

158 Bisterne Avenue 
Walthamstow 

London 
E17 3QT 

 

27th October 2016 

To whom it may concern, 

 

My name is Makeila Estelle and I am one of four members of a small independent music promotions team going by 

the name REHAB Presents. As REHAB, I work alongside my colleagues Martyn Hall, Martin Bonner and Rob Taylor 

to put on live music nights and Open Mic nights, as well as producing podcasts and generally trying to support grass 

roots music – both venues and performers. I am writing in connection with the license review of The Good Ship, 

Kilburn High Road, and wish to offer our support to John McCooke, his team and his venue. We feel there are a 

number of reasons why The Good Ship is important to us and to the local area.  

Firstly on a cultural level, The Good Ship is now the only dedicated music venue remaining Kilburn. Whilst there are a 

number of bars which put on live nights, the loss of The Illuminare and then Powers Bar in recent years means the 

area has no other space or venue solely championing music as its core value. The Good Ship still endeavors to put on 

live music most nights a week as well as the weekend and it does this, not to make a profit, but to support the music 

scene and musical ambitions of many bands from the city and further afield. If the proposed closing hours and last 

entry time are implemented the venue would struggle to sustain its musical programming, which is supplemented by 

the later running club nights running costs. It would also lose out on the custom of punters looking for somewhere to 

go when they have to leave pubs at midnight, because it would not be permitted to allow them entry. This would 

undoubtedly lead to its closure and thus Kilburn with no live music venues at all. This can only be a loss to the areas 

cultural offering. 

Secondly, we have all worked with John and or the venue in different capacities. For example, I have put on a number 

of live nights, both independently and through my role as Events Executive at the Institute of Contemporary Music 

Performance. I have also worked with John on local community activities, such as the Kilburn Festival when it used to 

take place. Martyn Hall is a freelance sound engineer who has regularly worked at The Good Ship producing gigs for 

bands at a range of levels – some playing their first gig, others more experienced. Martin Bonner has felt John’s 

support for music in having been booked to play the venue a number of times with his band. Through our experience 

of working with him we are all very aware of the unwavering support that he (as an individual and through his venue) 

gives to the musical scene, and feel this is an important aspect to be considered in the case. 

Let’s not add to that loss by losing this longstanding part of the community, but work with John and his venue to 

resolve any problems that have led to this case. We have always found the venue to be a very supportive and friendly 

place to go for gigs and I am not aware of any of the hundreds of students that I personally work with that have used 

the venue as a performance or social space ever having any problems there. I know that John is more than willing to 

put in place the resources and strategies necessary to develop aspects of security even more, but if the proposed 

rulings are passed it will make it even more difficult for the venue to make these improvements.  

I hope that you will take the opinions expressed above into consideration when reviewing the licensing hours of The 

Good ship in Kilburn. To lose yet another venue in Kilburn, let alone in London and thus the UK would definitely affect 

the level and variety of cultural activity the area has to offer. It would also serve to be yet another blow to the UK’s 

small music venue scene, which strives so hard to support what has always been such a thriving and renowned 

musical scene. We strongly believe that the council should be helping to keep the venue alive for the many musical 

students, performers and audiences that use the venue now and will do in the future, from both within and outside of 

the local area. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Makeila Estelle 
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From: Ola's Kool Kitchen olaskoolkitchen@gmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 13:44 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: why the goodship should stay open as a venue 

To Whom it may Concern, 

I'm writing about the proposed closure and limiting  times at The Goodship Venue in 

Kilburn. My name is Mariola and I've been a DJ at the The Goodship since 2012 and 

I was always safe at my job with the management doing it's best to protect 

everybody at the venue until the wee hours. Kilburn itself has issues with violence, 

did you not have somebody murdered at their place of work recently in broad 

daylight at a cafe across the street from The Goodship? Yet you want to close The 

Goodship where nothing like that has ever happened with a security team in place to 

deal with any issues inside. 

I'm writing because there is real dearth of culture on Kilburn High street that will only 

lead to more violence and dissatisfaction manifesting itself with the limited options of 

good things to do. The Goodship provides a chance for truly alternative music to be 

heard in Kilburn. It brings in better clientele with students, artists and musicians 

organizing events of musical and cultural relevance that is desperately needed in the 

inner city void of Kilburn high street, and will only grow with it's removal.  A chance 

where you can have dance music mixed with punk, indie and alternative alongside 

more commercial music. 

If you truly want to stem the violence in Kilburn I suggest MORE police protection on 

the street in general and do not limit or destroy places of art and alternative music 

such as The Goodship that provide a release and better a society. 

Regards, 

Mariola Fiedorczuk  
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From: Merryn Phillips merryn2000@gmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 12:05 

To: Business Licence; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

I'm shocked and saddened to hear that the Good Ship may be forced to close it's doors at 

midnight!? It's one of the last decent late night venues in London where you don't have to 

endure Kiss FM style 'floor fillers' surrounded by teenagers chewing their cheeks off. It's a 

place where you can enjoy a drink and have an in depth conversation about the tragic 

demise of the local music scene.  

Every time I've been to The Good Ship I have enjoyed my evening with no hassle, no bad 

feeling and certainly no violence. I have worked with various bands that have played there 

and everyone has thoroughly enjoyed themselves too. In fact, it's one of the few places 

where bands actually stick around for a few drinks afterwards (which is rarer than you may 

think). 

This is a grass roots venue where young artists and comedians learn the trade and develop 

as performers. Its a creative melting pot for musicians, promoters, agents and the like. The 

industry need places like The Good Ship. John and his team do an amazing job at keeping a 

fresh and exciting program running and it would be an absolute travesty to impose 

restrictions that could jeopardise this. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Merryn Phillips 
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From: Max Snyder Max.Snyder@careerbuilder.co.uk 

Sent: October 2016 16:10 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

To whom it may concern, 

I urge you to think very carefully about reducing the opening hours of the Good Ship. London 

has lost a hige number of pubs, clubs and live venues in the last few years and councils and 

police should be supporting venues to stay open, not making it harder for them. The younger 

generation, of which I am beyond, is losing out on an essential part of London& I had no 

idea how lucky I was with the choice of nightlife I had 20 years ago. 

Max Snyder 

Product Manager � StaffNurse.com 

 

CareerBuilder ( 189 Marsh Wall, South Quay, E14 9SH(  

D: 44 2078550619    

M: 44 7834 920063(  
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From: Natalie Taylor natalie.taylor961@gmail.com 

Sent: 18 October 2016 12:38 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good ship threat of closure 

To whom it may concern,  

Regarding the recent news of the possible closure of the local venue The good ship in 

Kilburn I felt compelled to write to tell you of my only ever positive experiences of this 

venue.  

I started going to this venue as a student when studying at the Central School of Speech and 

Drama. Since then I have been too many times to count but certainly often enough that I and 

my friends became known to the owner for being regulars. So much so that we held three 

successive halloween nights from 2011 to 2013. John was always very fair and vigilant and if 

he thought anyone was causing trouble or too drunk he would ask them to leave. I have 

seen countless musicians and comedians at this venue and it really is the last of it's kind 

serving Kilburn. It provides a good venue for the local music collage giving them a chance to 

learn and grow and experience. To take John and the Goodship away would be doing a 

disservice to young people. While I no longer frequent the place as much as I once did I still 

hold my nights out there as some of my most favourite - not least because I could walk home 

but also the sheer fun and enjoyment we had, one of my best friends met his wife one night 

in the Goodship - they even named their top table after the it.  

The problem in the area isn't with live music venues and bars it's with the area itself, instead 

of taking away industry we need to be tackling the grass roots problem of youth engagement 

in the Kilburn area. Instead of closing flourishing well received business we should be 

providing better resources to disengaged and disadvantaged young people.  Not once in 10 

years have I ever heard anyone speak about the Goodship with anything other than 

fondness, not once have I ever felt threatened when in the venue and in all the times that I 

have been have I ever witnessed seen a fight inside or disruptive behaviour outside other 

then people who are actually walking by the venue and trying to aggravate those that are 

smoking outside.  To lose the Goodship would be a shame for the local (and to be fair 

national) community of musicians as well as the established comedians that perform there.  

With kind regards and much hope  

Natalie 

 

Natalie Taylor / 07517528015 / Production Manager.  
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 The Institute  
 of Contemporary  
 Music Performance 

 Foundation House 

 1A Dyne Road 

 London NW6 7XG 

 +44 (0) 207 328 0222 

 enquiries@icmp.co.uk

 icmp.co.uk 

  ICMP Management Ltd 

 Registered office as above 

 Registered in England  

 and Wales (04780788) 

To whom it may concern, 

 

My name is Paul Kirkham and I am Chief Executive of The Institute of Contemporary Music Performance 

(ICMP), one of the UK’s leading independent providers of higher education and home to over 900 full-time 

students. I write in connection with the license review of The Good Ship, Kilburn High Road, and wish to 

offer our support to John and his establishment. 

The Good Ship is important for us for many reasons. Firstly, the venue plays an important role in the 

development of our students’ careers. It is regularly used by them as a performance space, either as part of 

their courses or as part of their musical groups and the projects they undertake. This opportunity to develop 

their skills and experience in a real live venue is of the utmost important to them. 

Secondly, The Good Ship provides invaluable cultural value to Kilburn. Since the sad demise of the 

Luminaire and, more recently, Powers Bar, this area has been left with only The Good Ship as a music and 

performance venue. Should the proposed closing hours and last entry time be implemented the venue 

would struggle to compete against pubs and would undoubtedly close leaving the area without a single 

music and live performance venue.  

The ICMP is of course a significant local business, employing over 100 staff in addition to our large student 

body. Much of the significant economic activity generated by us is therefore beneficial directly locally and it 

is important to us that the area is vibrant and attractive both to local residents as well as to visitors. It is my 

firm belief that the loss of The Good Ship would have a detrimental effect on the local economy – and the 

lost economic activity would not just disappear, it would undoubtedly transfer to Camden or similar areas of 

London. 

Thirdly, as an education institution involved directly in training musicians and performers for the music 

industry, we have long supported small music venues which we believe make up the backbone of London’s 

music scene. Our research department recently concluded a study on the experiences of independent 

music venue owners, with funding from the Independent Venues Week & Music Venues Trust (using a 

grant from Arts Council England). This report was published by the Music Venues Trust and launched 

in Parliament on Monday 9th March 2016. It can be found at: 

https://www.academia.edu/11334790/Report_Understanding_Small_Music_Venues_A_Report_by_the_Mu

sic_Venue_Trust and you may be interested to read its conclusions. 
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 The Institute  
 of Contemporary  
 Music Performance 

To conclude, I trust that you will take the above facts into consideration when reviewing the licensing hours 

of The Good ship in Kilburn. To lose such an establishment, which not only sits at the heart of the Kilburn 

cultural scene but also is the last remaining provider of such services to our community, bringing both 

economic and cultural benefit, would not only harm the local community, culture and diversity, it would have 

a huge and direct impact on over 1,000 students and staff who are engaged with the study of music and 

performance at the highest level just around the corner.  

 

Yours sincerely 

Paul Kirkham 

Chief Executive 

 



From: Paola Zenti zentipaola@gmail.com 

Sent: 26 October 2016 16:52 

To: Business Licence; oliver.denton@parliament.uk; tulip@tulipsiddiq.com 

Subject: please don't close the good ship venue in kilburn high road 

To whom it may concern, 

I am just writing this e.mail as concerned about the future of THE GOOD SHIP Venue in 

Kilburn High Road. I know you might take the decision of closing it down and i really hope 

that won't happen.  

I am a customer of The Ship since years, i met tons of lovely people over there (many of 

them are friends for life), the staff behind the bar has always been great, friendly and able to 

do the job properly. At the door there's always been a strict selection of people going in so i 

have never felt in danger inside... actually i enjoyed myself so much each time there. 

The Good Ship welcomes new musicians, bands, comedians... whoever wants to show their 

artistic work, passion and talent to the public. It is fantastic to have a place like that, where to 

go to listen to good music, dance, have a chat, a drink (or more)... but mostly feeling at 

home!  

I honestly never had any problem at The Good Ship and i have never seen anything wrong 

either over there. The people at the door and the staff always took good care of us 

customers! 

I hope i will have more great experiences at The Good Ship in the future... fingers crossed 

for you decision! 

Thanks a lot for your time and have a lovely evening. 

 

Best Regards, 

Paola Zenti 
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From: Russell Barnes-Heath rbarnesheath@aol.com 

Sent: 16 October 2016 21:22 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship 

 

To whom it may concern 

I understand an application will be made to Brent licensing committee to reduce the opening 

hours of The Good Ship in Kilburn.  

This is such sad news. I have been to this venue many times and have always had an 

enjoyable and safe experience and have never seen any trouble. The staff are helpful and 

friendly and the venue offers an eclectic mix of music and comedy. So much so, that I travel 

there from Watford to watch gigs and even held my 50th birthday party there.  

London needs more venues like The Good Ship, not fewer. Many high streets are bland and 

full of the same chains and names. Brent is lucky to have such a venue in Kilburn - I 

understand it's the only venue for live music in the borough. A move to reduce its opening 

hours would threaten the venue's future.  

With the loss of other music venues across London, now is the time to support and help 

independent venues like The Good Ship, not hinder them.  

I hope the committee will carefully consider the application, take into account the above 

points, and decide not to reduce the Good Ship's opening hours.  

 

Yours faithfully  

 

Russell Barnes-Heath 

25 Cranefield Drive 

Watford 

Herts 

WD25 9TX 
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From: Richard Clapton richard.j.clapton@gmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 15:20 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Goodship - Kilburn 

Dear sir/madam 

I recently found out that the Goodship in Kilburn is facing a licence renewal and I just 

wanted to write an email in defence of the venue. 

The Goodship is one of the best music venues for unsigned bands in the whole of 

London. I've been to gigs there where bands and fans have come from across the 

whole of the country to play and watch excellent music. It is one of the few venues in 

London which offers a good deal to bands and one of the only places to go and 

watch music in west London. 

I have been there many times over the years and have never experienced a rowdy 

or dangerous atmosphere. The pub is run exactly to the law and offers great deals 

for locals and is an attraction for non locals to come to Kilburn. I'm sure many 

restaurants and businesses in the area have much passing trade thanks to people 

who come to watch gigs at the Goodship and it would be a terrible shame for such a 

finely run establishment to shut down. Especially as the jubilee line now offers the 

night tube to those who live a bit further away. 

I sincerely hope that this venue will not be added to the wasteland that is becoming 

of London's late night economy and the council can come to the right decision with 

the owners, the police and local residents. 

 

Kind regards 

Richard 
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From: rhys davies rhysdavies196@hotmail.com 

Sent: 15 October 2016 17:27 

To: Business Licence 

Cc: tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship, Kilburn High Road NW6 

Dear Sirs 

I write in support of Brent Council continuing to provide a licence to the above venue. 

I am a Brent resident (since 1992) and in that time have lived or worked in and near Kilburn so I know 

the area very well.  I also play live music as a hobby. 

The Good Ship is the only dedicated music venue that I know of in my home borough, except the 

large ones at Wembley Arena and Stadium.  As such, the Good Ship provides a wonderful venue for 

going to see live music which is not at the highly commercial end and for local musicians with a 

professional venue to play at.   

I have seen concerts at the Good Ship and played there myself several times.  I have never seen 

anything less than a well run and freindly establishment.  I have not seen or feared any rowdy 

behaviour.  Indeed, I was very happy for my son to come and see me play (about 14 years old at the 

time accompanied by myself and my wife). 

The other aspect I can comment on from my own experience is I have worked as a criminal defence 

solicitor in offices almost opposite the Good Ship since 2003.  Whilst I have known of cases where 

police have made arrests in many pubs in Kilburn and the surrounding area, I have never known of a 

case related to The Good Ship.  I think that speaks for the clientelle, who are there to enjoy music. 

Kilburn High Road has changed over the years, but it is still in need of thriving businesses and The 

Good Ship is as much a boon to the area as the nearby Tricycle theatre and cinema. 

On the more general aspect of nuisance, I live within a mile of Wembley Stadium and Arena.  I knew 

that when I moved to my address.  Therefore I accept some of the nuisance that goes with it (drunken 

football fans falling about in the area and on the crowded tube etc).  Indeed, I can hear concerts at 

Wembley Stadium from my house as it is open to the air and played at high volume.  I have not 

complained about that, as I have been to concerts and football matches there.  I would be surprised if 

The Good Ship could be compared to 80,000 football fans spilling out into the streets after a match.  If 

we are to have good venues, we have to be tolerant of some aspects. 

I love living in Brent.  It is a lively multi-cultural borough which is host to a wide range of cultures and 

activites.  If The Good Ship were to close due to losing a music licence (as it probably would have to), 

it would lose some of its character. 

I copy this to the local MP whom I understand are monitoring the situation. 

Yours faithfully 

 

Rhys Davies 

11 Glendale Gardens 

WembleyHA9 8PR 
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From: Robert Oliver rob_oliver@live.co.uk 

Sent: 15 October 2016 21:36 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Save the Good Ship 

 

Hi, 

I've been a resident of Brent for nearly 30 years and it pains me to hear that the Good Ship 

is facing closure. 

This would be a huge loss to the community, not to mention London, which has seen so 

much of its nightlife killed in recent years. 

Hopefully I can help play a part in keeping it open, no matter how small. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Rob 
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From: Rupert Parrott Rupert_Parrott@hotmail.com 

Sent: 14 October 2016 12:49 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship - Kilburn High Road 

Sir, 

I was deeply saddened to hear about the recent licensing restrictions proposed the 

by police regarding The Good Ship on Kilburn High Road.  

As a Kilburn resident six years and counting, I've seen a number of detrimental 

changes that have all made the High Road a less interesting and exciting to place to 

live. I humbly urge the local authority to act in the interests of the community when it 

comes to the culture and economy of our small corner of North-West London.  

Imposing harsher restrictions on small businesses as a law enforcement / crime 

prevention strategy is at best blinkered and at worst wilfully ignorant. It also sets a 

very dangerous precedent regarding the rest of the night-time economy in Kilburn. 

Will the 2am license at the Brondes Age be subject to restrictions next? Where do 

they draw the line? 

The Good Ship offers something incredibly special, it would be an irredeemable 

shame if this was squandered. 

 

Regards, 

 

Rupert Parrott 
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From: Richard Scullion <rjscullion@hotmail.com> 

Sent: 15 October 2016 12:00 

To: Business Licence; tulip@tulipsaddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Good morning 

I wish to express my concern at the possibility of licence changes at the Good Ship venue on 

Kilburn High Road. At a time when the London Mayor is promoting a night-time economy, 

and the tube is set to run over 24 hours it seems very negative to contemplate changes to a 

late-night music venue (which may indeed be the only one in the Borough) which the owner 

suggests may lead to its closure. 

If it operates under the opening arrangements that may be proposed the situation may be 

worsened as music fans arrive after midnight only to find the venue operating but their entry 

denied. I believe there may have been incidents in the past but I understand that virtually all 

were outside the premises and so relatively impossible for the owner to control. 

Not only is the Good Ship a valued music venue, always keen to give new talent a break, but 

it is an excellent comedy club, again featuring new and upcoming acts but also established 

talent honing fresh material. My partner and I go regularly and in recent times have seen 

Jack Whitehall, Nina ContI,  Lee Nelson, Simon Munnery and many more. The Good Ship 

was named as best comedy venue in London by Chortle a few years ago, and it's loss would 

be a travesty. 

The Good Ship, along with the Tricycle theatre and cinema forms a cultural hub for this part 

of Brent, encouraging people in from outside as well as meeting a local need. It is a jewel in 

a major high street well served by bus and rail, which without it would only have a smattering 

of pubs and cafes. Please use your best endeavours to work with the owner to keep it open 

and flourishing. 

Yours 

 

Richard Scullion 

9 Peploe Road 

NW6 6EB 
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From: Serena Cruciani scruciani@designersguild.com 

Sent: 26 October 2016 12:26 

To: Business Licence 

To whom it may concern, 

I am just writing this email to let you know how upset and worried I am after hearing that you 

might decide to close “the good ship” venue in Kilburn as this is such a LOVELY place, a 

place that Kilburn needs! 

I have been there for years and years and years and I am still going there now that I am 

nearly 40 years old and never had a bad experience. 

I always feel safe there - there is a selection on the door to make sure that over drunk 

people are not coming in, the atmosphere is super friendly – no one judges you and is the 

only place where I find my phone when I am drunk and I lose it (just to let you understand 

how lovely people are over there – they actually give it back). 

I also would like to say that I have met my partner over there and now we have a beautiful 

baby together and my friend Karla met her partner there ( now they have a child together 

and one on the way) do you really want to stop the love happening??!! 

Jokes apart it would be a great loss for the high road and for the lovely people that work 

there and for us the customers/friends who love the place. 

I have been in a loads of pubs on high road and incurred problem such as drugs/fights/ rude 

people BUT NEVER IN GOOD SHIP because the staff and the guys at the door are looking 

after us. 

Is also a great venue for musicians and young people to go and be free and for comedians. 

It’s just a place that we need. 

Apologies for my English but I am Italian but I had to write an email hoping to keep the good 

ship live! 

I really would like you to take into consideration my email and my great experiences I had 

over there before you make a decision.  

Finger crossed 

Many thanks for your time and have a great day. 

Best 

Serena 

Serena Cruciani 

Purchasing Co-ordinator 
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From: Samantha Neale nealesam@hotmail.com 

Sent: 20 October 2016 21:40 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Good Ship 

 

Hi there, 

 

Just a quick email to voice how much we would love it for the Good Ship to remain open as it 

is a great live music venue for unsigned bands like ourselves and it is very difficult to find 

such platforms nowadays. 

 

Always a pleasant venue to play and a great space for the college students to enjoy a good 

night of music rather than being out on the streets.... And we are always very well treated by 

the respectable staff and door staff. 

 

Many thanks 

 

Sam et al (Corolla, Watford) 
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From: tom Bruce tgbrucey@hotmail.co.uk 

Sent: 19 October 2016 18:02 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: The Good Ship, Kilburn, Late Night Licence 

 

Dear Sir/Madam/Whoever it is that this email account pertains to, 

My name is Tom Bruce and I'm a Brent resident currently living out of Willesden Green. It 

has come to my attention through the popular magazine 'Time Out' that the live venue and 

bar The Good Ship (address: 289 Kilburn High Rd, London NW6 7JR) is struggling to afford 

legal consultation around their licensing agreement with Brent council. Our Police service 

have apparently made attempts to interfere with the much-loved Good Ship's opening hours.  

Being a late night venue that plays host to gigs, comedy, and dance nights, if it cannot stay 

open late then it cannot stay open at all.  

People travel from all over North West and beyond to visit the Good Ship and it would be a 

sad day if it were to sink into the depths of foreclosure and beyond into the abyss of our 

memories. It does not belong in Davy Jones' locker, and a couple of letters from the local 

constabulary will not be enough to take the wind out of its sails.  

I, along with my many friends in Brent, formally request that the Good Ship stay afloat now 

and forever.  

May it cruise proudly across the high seas of Kilburn, long into the night! 

Yours admira(l)bly*, 

Tom 'Blackstubble' Bruce 

*as in admiral of a ship. Like the Good Ship. 

 

Goodbye. 
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From: Tom Davies tomdavies1886@hotmail.co.uk 

Sent: 28 October 2016 12:21 

To: Business Licence 

Subject: Protestation about potential closure of The Good Ship 

 

Hi, 

 

I'm writing to express my objection to the threats of closure currently facing the Good Ship 

on Kilburn High Road. I have been a regular attendee of various comedy, music and club 

events at The Good Ship in the three years since I moved to the Kilburn area, and in the 

latter have not only enjoyed myself but have never felt myself to be unsafe or at risk of 

getting into trouble, even though I've often been in there until closing time at 3:00 or 4:00. In 

fact, in comparison to other late night venues I've been to in London, the Good Ship's 

security presence has seemed just about right - prepared and capable of stepping in, but not 

being overly heavy handed or aggressive when the situation doesn't warrant it (again, this is 

in stark contrast to so many late night venues I've been to across the country) 

 

I'm sure it doesn't need me to tell you that while in general I feel relatively safe on Kilburn 

High Road, you do encounter a few characters along it intent on causing trouble, particularly 

late at night. These occur right along the road though, and I fail to see how the venue or their 

security should be blamed for this.  

 

The Good Ship stands out as a hub of late night activity in the area, and there have been 

occasions where my friends have stayed in the Kilburn area in the evening where without its 

presence we may not have. I urge you to reconsider your decision, and work with the venue. 

I understand that there was a cut off date for protestations of the 27th, but I hope my 

comments can be considered. 

 

Best wishes, 

Tom Davies 
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From: Fletcher, Yvonne Yvonne.Fletcher@fmr.com 

Sent: 27 October 2016 12:29 

To: Business Licence 

Cc: tulip@tulipsiddiq.com; oliver.denton@parliament.uk 

Subject: The Good Ship 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I understand that Brent council is looking to limit the Good Ship’s licence so that the venue 

has to close at midnight.  I have been going to the Good Ship for over 8 years and 

undoubtedly this licence restriction will lead to the venue closing down. 

There are already too few live music venues in London and almost none in Kilburn.  The 

Good Ship provides a venue where new bands can begin the long process of establishing 

themselves and becoming part of the hugely successful entertainment industry in this 

country.  The same goes for many of the djs who have cut their teeth at the  

Good Ship. 

I have never felt unsafe or intimidated in the Good Ship.  I understand there have been a 

couple of unpleasant occurances outside the venue recently but personally I have only ever 

seen the door staff and bouncers calming people down & being a positive influence. 

At a time when gentrification has caused so many High Streets to become bland, multi-

national chain, shadows of their former selves, places like the Good Ship help to make 

Kilburn High Road the vibrant, interesting place that it is.  It would be a huge loss if it didn’t 

survive. 

Cutting a few hours from a venue’s licence may not seem like a big issue from your 

perspective.  For those of us who go there to dance, listen to music, meet up with friends 

and make new friends, Kilburn would be a much less appealing prospect for a night out.    

I would be happy to discuss this further or provide any other information or background to 

my comments.   

Yours faithfully 

Yvonne Fletcher 

07876 565921 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Yvonne.Fletcher@fmr.com
linda.legister_76
Highlight

linda.legister_77
Highlight





From: Miller, Councillor Tom 

Sent: 28 October 2016 15:41 

To: Business Licence 

Cc: Duffy, Councillor John; Conneely, Councillor Rita; Pitruzzella, Councillor Barbara 

Subject: The Good Ship / 289 Kilburn High Rd 

Hello, 

 

I wish to avoid interfering in the licensing process here, but I want to inform officers and the 

Committee of my current position on the issues around these premises. I should point out 

that have attended the venue myself in the past. 

As you will be aware, promotion and protection of the night time economy is one of the 

Mayor’s priorities, and this is something I will be seeking to bring more into our thinking at 

Brent in coming months. Given the shortage of music venues (and in particular live music 

venues) we have in the borough, I would be keen to see conditions proposals made which 

allow this premises to stay open whilst exerting more control over customers and crowds.  

At this point of writing I have yet to see any complaints made against the venue or recorded 

violations, so I would appreciate being briefed on the detail and therefore do not yet wish to 

comment on the specifics of this case. However, I wanted to let the Committee know my 

starting position, and I will be having conversations with the MPS to that effect with the hope 

of proposing a mutually acceptable solution. 

I have copied the Kilburn Councillors into my submission and would like to thank them for 

liaising with me thus far. 

 

Warm regards, 

Cllr Miller 
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Environment & Culture Dept 
Health, Safety & Licensing Unit 
P.O. Box 411, Brent House 
349-357 High Road, Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 6EP 
Telephone: 020 8937 5359 
Fax: 020 8937 5357 
Email: hsl@brent.gov.uk 

  

London Borough of Brent 

  

Premises Licence 

  
PART A 

This Premises Licence was granted by Brent Council, Licensing Authority for the area of 
Borough of Brent under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Signed................................... 
Director of Environment and Culture  

Date: 3 September 2007  

Licence number 153627  

Licence start date: 24/11/2005  

 

Part 1 - Premises Details 

THE GOOD SHIP, 289 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR  
Telephone: 020-7372-2544   

Licensable activities and the times authorised by this licence  
 

Films: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 
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Live Music: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 
 

 

Recorded Music: 
 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 

Performances of Dance: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 
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Anything Similar to Performance of Live/Recorded Music or Dance: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 

Provision of Entertainment Facilities for Making Music: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 

Provision of Entertainment Facilities for Dancing: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 
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Provision of Facilities for Entertainment of a Similar Description to 
Making Music or Dancing: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 

Supply of Alcohol: 
 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 

 
Whether alcohol is authorised to be supplied on or off the premises: On  

The Opening Hours of the Premises: 

Day Start Time End Time 

Monday 17:00 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 02:00 

Wednesday 17:00 02:00 

Thursday 17:00 02:00 

Friday 17:00 04:00 

Saturday 12:00 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 02:00 
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Part 2 

Details of Holder of Premises Licence: 
 
Name: The Good Ship Ltd 
Address: 4A Brondesbury Villas, London, NW6 
Email: jcmcooke@aol.com 
Registered Address: 4A Brondesbury Villas, London, NW6 
Registered Number: 05521735 

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor: 
 
Name: John Christopher McCooke 
Address: 4A Brondesbury Villas, London , NW6 6AA 
Personal Licence Number: 162831 
Issuing authority: London Borough of Brent 

Annexe 1 - Mandatory Conditions 

 
(a) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no designated premises supervisor 
has been specified in the licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his or her licence has been suspended. 
 
(b) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
All persons present on the premises who are required to carry out a security activity must 
be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 

Embedded Conditions 
 
Not Applicable 

Annexe 2 - Conditions Consistent With the Operating Schedule 

 
1. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 
 
2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police and 
licensing officers if requested. 
 
3. Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises as 
defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
4. Door supervisors of a sufficient number and gender mix, shall be employed from 22:00 
hours on Fridays and Saturdays and when large events are being held. 
 
5. A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of security 
staff and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority. 
 
6. The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers 
shall not exceed 240. 
 
7. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
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LBB-Premises Licence 153627 Page No6 

are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
 
8. No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 02:00 hours. 
 
9. The licensee or his/her deputy shall be a member of, and actively participate in the local 
pubwatch scheme. 
 
10. Notices requesting customers to leave quietly shall be displayed at each exit. 
 
12. No children shall be admitted unless accompanied by a responsible adult. 
 
13. No children shall be admitted on the premises after 20:00 hours. 

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority 

 
Not Applicable 

Annexe 4 - Plans 

 
See attached sheet.  
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